— A KE R BIEX 26 N4

R 93 54T F 2 BTEX 2

JRRR1E#E: Tobias Oetiker
0 00 0O O Hubert Partl, Irene Hyna and Elisabeth Schlegl

[RARARZAR: Version 3.20, 09 August, 2001

MmEF: 00 CTRX O 00O

AXChEA: 00 3.20000 00000



ii

Tobias Oetiker 0O OO (© 200000 LShort O OO0D0OOOOODOOODOO
oo
oooooobOoboooooooboobooGNUODOoooooboobooo
gbob0oobooboobooooboobobooboobooboboooo
gboboobobooboboobobooboboooboobooobon
oboboooboboooboboooboboooboGNUOoDoobonoo
gooooobobooooeGNUODOOOOoboOooooooooboobooo

O0O000D00000675 Mass Ave, Cambridge, MA 02139, USAD



A5 i3t !

I T A Y A R 074§ ), €
2.00000

Hubert Partl <partl@mail.boku.ac.at>

Zentraler Informatikdienst der Universitdt fiir Bodenkultur Wien

Irene Hyna <Irene.Hyna®@bmwf.ac.at>

Bundesministerium fiir Wissenschaft und Forschung Wien

Elisabeth Schlegl <no email>

mn Graz

OO000O000O0D0ODO0OD0O0OO0D0OO0DOOJ6rg Knappen O O
BIEX2:. 0000000 CTANODDOOOO
CTAN:/tex-archive/info/lshort/german

Uooobbbob0DO0OOcomp.text.texU O UODODOUOOOOOOOONO
oo ooooooooon
gobboooboooobooobbooooboobbooobn
oo oooooooooon
gobboooboooobooobbooooboobbooobn
good



iv

A5 34 !

Rosemary Bailey, Friedemann Brauer, Jan Busa, Markus Brithwiler,
David Carlisle, José Carlos Santos, Mike Chapman, Christopher Chin,
Carl Cerecke, Chris McCormack, Wim van Dam, Jan Dittberner,
Michael John Downes, David Dureisseix, Elliot, David Frey, Robin
Fairbairns, Jorg— Fischer, Erik Frisk, Frank, Kasper B. Graversen,
Alexandre Guimond, Cyril Goutte, Greg Gamble, Neil Hammond,
Rasmus Borup Hansen, Joseph Hilferty, Bjorn Hvittfeldt, Martien
Hulsen, Werner Icking, Jakob, Eric Jacoboni, Alan Jeffrey, Byron
Jones, David Jones, Johannes-Maria Kaltenbach, Michael
Koundouros, Andrzej Kawalec, Alain Kessi, Christian Kern, Jorg
Knappen, Kjetil Kjernsmo, Maik Lehradt, Alexander Mai, Martin
Maechler, Aleksandar S Milosevic, Claus Malten, Kevin Van Maren,
Lenimar Nunes de Andrade, Hubert Partl, John Refling, Mike Ressler,
Brian Ripley, Young U. Ryu, Bernd Rosenlecher, Chris Rowley,
Hanspeter Schmid, Craig Schlenter, Christopher Sawtell, Geoffrey
Swindale, Josef Tkadlec, Didier Verna, Fabian Wernli, Carl-Gustav
Werner, David Woodhouse, Chris York, Fritz Zaucker, Rick Zaccone,
and Mikhail Zotov.



o000 CIgXUUd* o0’ ooooououoooo
gogooboboboodooooonon

CTEX itiz ID #}

s3Z = —H

FEET

R

ooono
ooon
controlong
cxterm
aloft

ganzhi

ao

goo
goo
goo
goo
goo

overview.tex
things.tex
typeset.tex
math.tex, lssym.tex
spec.tex

custom.tex

T I 5] IX L Z ik 2 SR TR



i

El

il

WeX[l|OOODOOOOODOoOooOoOooooooogooooooo
gobodooboooobboouobuooobbooobbooboon
OO0D00OREX OO0 TRX[2)0000000000

0ooooooooD MIpXe. 0000 MIgXooooooooo
OO000o0oOoDoOo0o L3 0 WeXooooooooooo

0o0oobooobooboobogopCcOn MacOOODO UNIX O
VMSOOODRIEXOOoooooooooooboboboooooooo
O000000 RMIgXOOD0OOOO0O Local Guide (/)]0 O00O0OOODO
dddddtd Xt ooooooooooououoooo
00000000000 o0Uo0xR&R00000O000DOO0O0O BIEX
booobobooboodboobboobuoobd BgXiood
ggoooooboogd

F—E 00000 MX2. 0000000000000 00 BIEXOO
000000000 WMrgxoooooooooooooo
gooooooooobbbbbibiboooooooooooooon
gooooooo

F-E 0000000000000 DOOOO0OO00O0 WKIEXOOOOoOoOo
goooboooobobobobooboobooboobo

F=E 0000000 MXODOODODUDODDODOOODODDOODOOOOO
Ubobo0 repXddboboooooboooobobooooboo
ORpXOO0OO0O0OO00OOoooooooo

FOE OOOD0DODODODOODODODOOOEPSOOOOOOOOOOOOO
goo

FHE 000000 D0OO00O0O0U0D0 MXOOOODODODO0OOOOO
gobboooobbboooobboo0 MIXbobooooboo
gboooboooooo



vii

gobbgoobbdoobboobboobboobobooboboo
gobooooboooobooobbooboboboobboooon
gooooooo

000000000 MIgXDOO0OoOoooooo* 000 TgXOoOoo
O OctTANOD DO ODOOO0DOOO0O0DO nttp://www.ctan.orgd O 0O
ObooboonD ftp0O0O00 ftp://www.ctan.org 0O OOOOOODOO
O0D000000 ftp://ctan.tug.orgld 0 OO0 ftp://ftp.dante.de
00000 ftp://ftp.tex.ac.uk0 000000000000 0OD0OO
Oo0ooOoOoooooboooooo
O0000O00O0OO0O0cCcTANOOOOU0ODOODOOOoOoooooood
OO0DO0o0o00o0OO0DO0bOOo0bOOoD0bOoobC wlDbDOOODODOO
O00O00O0OCTANODOOOOO cTAN: JODOODOODOODOO
O00 BIEX O OO CTAN: /tex-archive/systems U0 00000

godboooobooooboouobbooobobbooobbooobn
UkgXdddododoododoooouoooooouooouoooooooo
goobobooboboooooon

Tobias Oetiker <oetiker@ee.ethz.ch>

Department of Electrical Engineering,

Swiss Federal Institute of Technology

oooooooooood
CTAN:/tex-archive/info/lshort
ooo
OOooO0oOoooooooooog

http://bbs.ctex.org
goooood



ngigt ! iii
B vi
1 EARMR 1
1.1 00000 ..o e s 1
111 TEX . oo 1

112 TATEX .« o 1

1.2 BTEX OO ..o 2
121 000000000000 ... ... ... ... 2

1.22 0000 ..o 3

1.23 00000 ... 3

13 BIRX OO0 ... e 4
1.31 0000 ..o s 5

1.3.2 0000 ... 5

1.33 BIEX OO ... 5

134 OO oo oo 6

1.4 000000 ... oo s e 7
1.5 0000000000 .« .. ... 8
1.6 0000 ..o 9
161 OO0 ..ot 9

1.6.2 OO ..o 11

1.7 OO0 BTRX OO .. .o 11
171 0000 ..o 13

1.8 OOOO ..ot s 13

2 CHEHERR 15
21 00000000 ... ... 15



H*%

ix

22 00000 ... e e e e 17
221 O0O0O0O ... e e e 17
222 OO .. e 18

23 O00O0O0O0O00 ... e e e e e e e 19

24 0000000 ... e e e d e e e e 19
2.4.1 OO ... e 19
242 0000000 ... ... e e 20
243 000 (~) o oo 20
244 0000 (0) v v v v e e e e e e e e 20
245 000 (o) o oo o 20
2.4.6 OO ... e 21
247 O00O0O0O000O0O ... ... oo, 21

25 O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O ... e e e 21
251 O0O00O0O0O0O ... e 24

2.6 OOOOO ... e e e 24

27 OOO0OO0O ... e e e 25

2.8 OOOO ... e e e 27

2.9 OO .. 27

210 OO ..o 28

201 OO .o e e 28
2.11.1 Itemize, Enumerate, and Description . . . . . . . . .. 29
2.11.2 Flushleft, Flushright, and Center . . . . . . ... ... 29
2.11.3 Quote, Quotation, and Verse . . ... ... ... ... 30
2114 O0O0O0O ... e e 30
211.5 OO ... e 31

212 OO0 . . e e 33

213 000000 ... e e e 36

3 MR 37

3.1 OO0O0O .. e e 37

3.2 O0O0O0O0O000O ... ... 39

3.3 O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O ... .. e e 39

3.4 O0O0O0O ... e e 43

3.5 O0O0O0O ... e e 44

3.6 OO .. e 46

3.7 000000 .o e e e 46



BH*%

3.8 OOOOO ... o 47
3.9 OOOO ... s e 48
310 DOODO0O .o 50
FETRINBE 57
4.1 OO EPSOO ... o e 57
4.2 O00O0 oo 59
4.3 OO .o e 60
5 I 61
4.5 Verbatim OO . . . .. . .00 o 61
4.6 O0O0ODO0O BITRXOO .00 0o oo 62
E HIBTEX 64
51 DOODOOOO0O0OOO .. 64
70 65
5.1.2 000000 ..o oo e 66
5.1.3 O0O0O0O0O0O0OO ... 66
52 OOOOO ... 67
521 O0O0O0O0O0 ..o oo 67
5.2.2 Danger, Will Robinson, Danger . . . . . ... ... .. 70
523 OO ..o 70
53 OOODOOOOOO ...t e e 70
5.3.1 OO ..o e 70
532 O0O0O0O ..o e 71
533 0000 ... e 72
534 O0O0O0 ... e 72
54 OOOOO ... e e 73
5 DOODOOOOOOOO .o 75
5.6 OO . . e 76
5.7 ODOODODO .o 78
S 3R 80

EAL] 82



1.1
1.2
1.3

4.1

5.1
5.2

Bz 5%

TEXOOOO0O0O0 .00 2
0000 BRIEXOoOo ..o o oo 8
O00 BIpXOOOOO0OO ..o 8
fancyhdr OO OODO .. 0000000 e 62
Example Package. . . .. .. ... .. oL 67

OOOO0O0 .. 74



1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

2.1
2.2
2.3

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19

RIEYIER

OO0 . e e 10
OO000D0 . s e e e 10
O0 WX OOO00O0 ... 12
The Predefined Page Styles of WIEX. . . . . . . .. ... ... 13
OO0O0000O000. . ... 22
O0000O. . . . e e 24
OO00000000 ... e 34
OO000000 ... e e e 50
OO000O00 . e 50
OO000O00 ... s e e 50
I 51
OO0O0O0 . e 51
OO000O00 ... s e 52
OO e 52
OO0 . e e 52
OO00000 ... s e 52
O0OD00 . e e e e 53
OO000O0 . e e e 53
AMSOODO ..o 53
AMSOOOOOOD0OO ... 53
AMSOOOODO ... e 54
AMS OO ..o 54
AMSOOOOOODOODO .« ..o 55
AMSOOOODO ..o e 55
AMSOOOO .. e 56
OOO00 o s 56



i EES

xiii

4.1
4.2

5.1
5.2
9.3
5.4
9.5

graphicx OO O OOOOO .. ..o 0o o oo 58
O000000000 ... e e 60
OO o e e 68
I L 68
I 1 69
I 69
TRXOOOOO ... e 73






FE—EF EXHMH

oooobooobodn ATiXee Do oobooobooooo
oo wpeXxioooooobooooooooooooooooo BWeX
gobboouoboooobooubboobooboobbooobn
gogoobobobooooooonon

1.1 keI 8

1.1.1 TgX

TEX 00 Donald E. Knuth2) OO0 0 O00OO0O0OO0O00OOOCOOO
UooobDmO KnuthOOOO TgXOOOOOOOOOOOODOOO
gooboooobooooboooobbooboboboobbooobn
oo oooooooooo
U TgXOOOO 1982000001989 00000000000 80000
gogoooboobogxXidiooooooooooooooooooo
gobgooboooboobboobgkxoooooooo a0 0
0 0 3.141590

TEX OOODO “Tech” 000 “%h»ODODOO “Ach”» OO DO0O0O
“Loch” 00O “h” 0000 ASCIIOOUODOOOTEX OO O TexO

1.1.2 BTEX

X OoOooboooboobooboboobooobuooobooo
0000000 bobi000obbU0ooobbDORIEXdOdoo Leslie
Lamport[|| 000000 TgXOOOOOOOOODO

1994 O O Frank Mittelbach OO0 WIEX 3000 BKIgXOOOOO
gooopooooobbbbboooodd Mpx2.0000000000
goobobobobobbbbo0o0doooooouooooDoD pIExes. 000
O00ooooooboobobonDO BIEX2: 00O



EARHIR

. COpy

ispell
. emacs
editor

T
I
|
N ‘ . A
.mf L tex o

| 4%] AMS-Package
IATEX 2
Plain €

METAfontt—— .tfm —— TEX —— .log -

Y ‘ Y
.pk ‘ C.dvi
‘ %} xdvi
. dvips printer
‘ driver screen
r=-. - - - - A
| oot - -1
~—  Fonts —'=—— Typesetting —

01.1: TEX0000000

BTEX2: 0000 “Lay-tech” O “Lah-tech”0 00 ASCIIO OO OO
U0 BIEX2:.0 000 LaTeXO WIEX2: 00O OO “Lay-tech two ¢”0 O [
[0 0 LaTeX2ell

O 11000 TgX 0O BIpX2. 0000000000000 Kees van
der Laan [0 [0 wots.tex[]

1.2 BTEX &4

1.2.1 1E&. BB ZITENHRE

goboogoobooobbooobboobboobobooboboo
oo UUoOo
gobboooboooobbooobooobbooobboooon
gooooboobogboooon

gobogoobooobboobboobboobboobboo
gbooboooboobuooboobobooboobooobobooondg



1.2 BTEX &4t

UOLRXUOODOORIpXOOOoOoooboooooTgXxoooooo
0000 MIgX* U0 D000 ooooooooon
gobbooobooobobooobboooboboobbooobn
“HWIEX OO0 Do0oDboobgoon

00000000000OWYSIWYG!DOOOOOOO0ODO00OO00O0O0O
O00boo0ooobbooogooooognO MS Word O Corel Wordper-
fectD 0000 DOOODODOOODLODOOODDOOODLDDOOODO
goboooobooooboooobboobobobooobboooon
gboogbooooboobooo

000 WMigXOOUOUooooooooooooooooooooo
oo MgXoooooooooooooooo
gogobobobobooooooobobbboooooooooo

1.2.2 RRmEKIT

googoooboogobobodbobooboboobooooboonon
oo —-" UDbooooooo
o000 ooooooooooo
iU UoUoUoLoLoUUooLOn
googooon

e 00D DOUOOUOOOLOLOLOUOLULDLODDLOOLODLDDLOOUOOOOO
googd

e 00U DODOODLOOOLODLDUODUODLODOLDODODUODLO
HEN

gobboobbooobbooobboobbooobooboboo
gbooooboobboobuoobbooboobbuooboRIExaoo
O000000000¥HE000000KMIEXOOO0O0O0OO0ooooo
googogo

1.2.3 MBEHLRE

g goooor owysiwygo ooooo pgxoooooo
oobobooooooo* rgXoboboboooooooooo” o
gobbooobooobobooobboooboboobbooobn
gooooboboooooon

"What you see is what you get.



EARHIR

oobooboooboobongXdiobuoobooobooooboo
oooooooo

e JDUOUODOODDOODDOODOODLOODLDODDOO

e I UOUOUOOOODLODLDDODO

gooboooboboobooooboboboonooboooboonn
gobogboooboobooobooboobon

e U UI0O0O0OLODDODODOUOOUOUUOODDDLDODDOOOO

o0obbOoo0obobboooobboooobbo MIXooooo
gobogobboobobooonbb PostScriprOOODODOO
0000000000 000000000 The BTEX Companion 3]
googoooooooo

MpXUOOOOOOoooooooooooooh WX oo oo
gogoboboboooogooooboboo

TEX OO KX OoOooooooooobooooboooobooo
gboooobooboobooboboob

KpXOOoobooooboobooobooboboooboobooboooo
googoooobooog ;-

e 00000000 DOORIEXODOODOOODO?0

e JUUODODOOOODDDOOOUODLDDLDUOUOODLDOOOODD
000000000000003%0

o NEXUUDOOODLOOODLDOODDOODLOO

e JDUOODDOODDOODOODLOODDOODDOODLOOD

1.3 BTEX iEscH

KX OOOoooooooo Ascigoooboooooboboon
00000 XOOoooooooooboobooooo MIgxogo o
goooooboobooooan

000 0 “BTEX does not work well for people who have sold their souls ...”0 0 O
ooooooo
‘00000000 WEX30O00000o0oooooo




1.3 BTEX iR

1.3.1 THES

WX OO0OO000000000000000000Ospaced O %
AMEZWEHFA00000000000 WX O0OO0OO0OO0O00000
0000000000000000000000

WX 0000000000000 000000000000000
00000000000000000000000000000000
00000000000000000000000000000000
00

It does not matter whether you

enter one or several spaces
p It does not matter whether you enter one or

after a word.
several spaces after a word.

An empty line starts a new paragraph.

An empty line starts a new

paragraph.

1.3.2 43%KER

o0 MIgpXooooooooo mgxoooobo o
oo oooooooooo
dddddd0oooUooUUoUUU D M XUooooooo
googoo

# $ % - & _ { ¥ "~ \

gboooboobooobooboobobooboobooboo

LAY IV S SV 2AVERN SRV SRS, #S$% & _{}~

000000000000000000000000000\DO0Od
000000000000 0000000000\\ODOOOoOOooon
oo4

1.3.3 BIEX ®%

BEITpX O OUOcommandsU OO OOD0DOOO0O0OOO0OOOOOO

‘0000 $\backslash$O0 0000 \O



6 AR

e JIODODONDOOODODDOOOUODDODOOUODDObDOOODD
gogoboboboboboodooooooboobobood

e OO OOOODDDODODO

KX OOOoOooOoooboobobooboobobuooboooobo
goooobo xbooboobboobuoobboobboobo4{rd
U0 MIgXdoboooooooo

I read that Knuth divides the L .
I read that Knuth divides the people working

with TEX into TEXnicians and TEXperts.
Today is 8th March 2003.

people working with \TeX{} into
\TeX{}nicians and \TeX perts.\\
Today is \today.

0000000000 parameterd 000000 OO curly bracest { }
Uobooobooobuoobbdogbbo0obbOUbbdsquare
bracel DD O OOO0ODODODOOOOOODDDO KIgXOOOOQoOO
gogooboooboood

You can \textsl{lean} on me! You can lean on me!

Please, start a new line . .
) . Please, start a new line right here!
right here!\newline
Thank you!

Thank you!

1.3.4 iR

0WEXO00D00000000000000000 %000 BIEX
000 4%0000000000000000000000000000
00000000000000000000000000000000
0o

This is an % stupid

% Better: instructive <---- - e 9 -
is is an example: Supercalifragilisticexpi-

example: Supercal o Xamp p g Xp

alidocious

ifragilist’

icexpialidocious

sugboobbobbooboobooboobbon



1.4 BEXHBIZE

oopooooboboDbbobDOO0O0 verbatmUOOOODODO comment [
Uoobobb0ODbo00o0oo0oobbbDOOd \usepackage{verbatim}[]

%This is another
%\begin{comment}
%rather stupid,
%but helpful
%\end{comment}

%hexample for embedding

%comments in your document.

00oog goooboboobooboooboooo

\begin{comment}
ooogooo
ooooooo
\end{comment}
gooooo
oooooooo

godooboboboboodoooooobobobboooooon

1.4 REXHRIEH

KpXOOOOOOoobhooboooboobo MgXoogoobo
googoog

\documentclass{...}

oo oLooooLoooooLoboo
000000000000 oo 0D MIXOooo
googooog

\usepackage{...}
00000000 000000000000000000
\begin{document}

dddddddduouoooououoooooooon ngxbb o
0000000 b0odboo0D MIgXooboooouoob oo BIEx
gboooooobobooobon

®\documentclass 0 \begin{document} 00000000000



EARHIR

\end{document}

01200000000 MIigxooobdoo 130bo0onoooon
ooogn

1.5 — P EEpaSITHE

ddddooooooouooguooooonD rfIgxobbb o
oobooboooboobtoooboobOboo oM Xboooboo
ool UUUU O
O KX ODOODOOoooOooobooboobobooobuooboO Brex
oo mgXxooooooooooooooo
0o M XUOoooooooooooo
Uoooooboobodbn BexXd

\documentclass{article}
\begin{document}

Small is beautiful.
\end{document}

01200000 BIEXO00O0

\documentclass[adpaper,1ipt]{article}
% define the title

\author{H. "Partl}

\title{Minimalism}

\begin{document}

%» generates the title

\maketitle

% insert the table of contents
\tableofcontents

\section{Start}

Well, and here begins my lovely article.
\section{End}

\ldots{} and here it ends.
\end{document}

013 000 BMEXO000000



1.6 X4 5

1. 0000000 MpXO0OooobhoooooooAscigogono
UUnixd0oooooboooboooboobooboobon
Windows 000000000 DOOOO ASCIOODOOOOOOO
goooobbobbiboooooobbbbodooogg texO

2200 BEIgXxooboooooboooobooobooooboogon
AdviO OO0

latex foo.tex

. 00oobnooooo pvioo o
xdvi foo.dvi
gooooo psoOon

dvips -Pcmz foo.dvi -o foo.ps

xdvi O dvips U000 dvi 0000000000 ODOO0OODOO0
UXi1ggoo bvioooooogogogoogooo bviooooo
PostScript UOD DD ODODOO0OO0OO0OO UnixOUOOOOOOOO
googoboon .avill DO

1.6 MXHETH
1.6.1 3R

OWpxXoooboooooooobooobooooobooo
O000O00O0OD0DO0O \documentclass 0000 KIEXU

’ \documentclass [options]{class}

U0 cessO0D0O0OO0OODOOOO0ODO 110000000 DOO0OO0
OD00ORX2. 0000000000000 oooobobbobobobooO
UooopboobobDDbDDDoptionsDODDOODODOOOOO0O0O0OO0OO0OO0
0120000000000 bOoOobOoon

goodb pIgXgoooooboood

\documentclass[11pt,twoside,adpaper]{article}

O00000 MXOO#®XO0001A00000000000000
0000000 440000000



10 AR

011000

article 000000000 0O0OOO0OO0OOOOO0O
report O O0O00O0O0O0OODODODOOOO0OOOODOODO
book OO OOO

slides D00 0O0OO0O0000O0O0OO sansserif 00 O0O0O0OOOO
U FkFillgX 0DOoogogogoogooe

“CTAN: /tex-archive/macros/latex/contrib/supported/foiltex

01200000

10pt, 11pt, 12pt OOO0OOO0O0OOOODOOOOOOOOOOO
ogoboobod topt 00

adpaper, letterpaper, ... UOO0O0OO0O0OO0OO0OOODOO
letterpaperJ 00 OO OOOO
abpaperl[] b5paper[] executivepaper [1 legalpaper(]

flegqn 0O0O0OO0OO0O0OO0OO0O0OO0OOODOOOOOOOOO
legno OO0O0OO0O0O0O0OO0OOODOOOOOOOOO

titlepage, notitlepage [0 0O 0OOOOMOMOdocument titlel O
O0000D0article 00000000000 bookOOOO
oon

onecolumn, twocolumn [0 IATEX O 0O O O one columnU O O O
Utwo columnO0 0000 OOO

twoside, oneside U0 KIpXUOUOOUOOOODOOOOOO
O0Oarticled report UU DO ODOOOODO book OO O OO
uboboobooobooooboobooooboOo0Ondtwoside
OO0x000DbOO0oO0bobO0oO0obOOoobboOooooo

openright, openany UUODO0O0OO0OOOOOO0OO0OOODODOOOO
UoboobuoodbodbibOn articled0oooogn
goboobooo® 0" OChapterd Oreport U OO OO
UobooobodbOvpeoxkJOOOOOODODOODOOO




1.7 &% BTEX X

11

1.6.2 %8

dddddddddoooooouoooooooon Igxobbo
goboooobuoooobooobbooobobobooobboooon
U000 BMgXogoboooboooooooon

\usepackage [options] {package} ‘

U0 package UOD OO OO Ooptions OO0 ODODOODOOOOODOOO
gobooobooobD rgXoibbooobooob 130b0an
oo M Xoooooooooo
00000 The BTEX Companion 3000000 KMIgXOOODOODOO
000000 booboobooboboobU0U BExee 000

1.7 & BTEX X

U000 MIXOOOODOOOobhoobOoobooOooOoOoO extensionsd

oo oLooooLoooooLoboo
bodboboobobooboobuooboooboboooo

tex BTEX O TEXOOODODOO O latex 0O O

sty RIgX OO UODODODODODODODO \usepackage I OO0 OO0 BIEX O
oo0

Adtx D00 TXOODUOOD IpXOoooobooooooooooo
Ax 00000000 WMIgXODOOOOooboooooo

dns 0000 dxOO0OO0O0O000000000DODOD00O0O BEIEXD
oobbooobobod dtx000 ins0O0000O BIEX O .ins
gobooboobd aaxgdboobbooo

Ubod MgXooobooboooooooooo

Advi D00O0O0O0O0D0O0 WMIgXOOOOOoooboooobo bVl
gobboooobboooobbaevipsUgonooooboOOO
ud

Jog DO ODODOOODOOOOODODOO



12

EARHIR

doc UOUOOUOOOOUOOUOOUOODUOOOODUODODLDODODLODOO

HEN

Jof OO tocOOODOODOOODODO

Jot OO tocOOOODOODODOOONO

aux 0000000000000 LOO0O0o0ooboooooobobod

UD.axUO0DOOO0OODODOOODOO

ddx DO000000000000EIEX 000000 ooobooog

goobbob0D0O0O0 makeindex O OOOO 4300

013 00 BMEXO0O000000

normalfontdoc 00 KIEX O OO OO
00 doc.dtx®* 0 The BTEX Companion [3]0

exscale OO0 O O00OO0OOOOOOOOOO
OO0 ltexscale.dtxl

normalfontfontenc 0 0 WIEX OO OO O OO OO font encod-
ing[] [
00O 1ltoutenc.dtx[]

ifthen DODOOO0ODOOODO
‘if. .. then do... otherwise do....’
00 ifthen.dtx U The BTEX Companion [3]0

latexsym 00000000 00D00 BIgXOODO
00 latexsym.dtx 0 The BTEX Companion [3]0

makeidx D D OO0 O 0OD0OOOOOOOO 4300 The BTEX
Companion [3]0

syntonly OO 0OD0DO0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0OOOOO

inputenc O O O O ASCIIO ISO Latin-10 ISO Latin-20 437/850
IBM O O 0O O Apple Macintosh(d Next[]l ANSI-Windows [
U0o0udddgdddl inputenc.dtx

‘00000000 0D0DO0OO0ODOU0DDOU0ObOO0ObOOoOUOOOOoOOOOd
latex doc.dtxU 0 avi U0 O O0O0OOO0ODOODOOOOOOODOO



1.8 KB 1Y 13

nd 000000 idxO000000OO0OO0OOO0OOOOODOOO0

Jdlg 00 makeindex 0O O OO OO OO

1.7.1 TIERHE

KX O0OOOOOO0OOO0OOO0OOheader/footer0 00000000
O O page stylesd O O O

’ \pagestyle{style}

goggobobobbodoooobb4000b00b0000ooon

0 1.4: The Predefined Page Styles of IXTEX.

plain JOOOOODOODOO0OO0O0O0O0OOOODOOOOOOO

headings U OO 0O0O0O0O0OODO0ODO0OOO0OOODOODOOOOO
gbooooobooobd

empty 00000000000

gbooobooobboobobooboobod

’ \thispagestyle{style}

goboooobbuooobbuooobbbodgn The X Com-
panion [3] 00 4.400

1.8 KEIXH

goooobodboboobtooobooboooMyXoooonoo
googoood

’ \include{filename} ‘

U00o0obOo0bobOo0obOoOonboog filenametex 0 0OO0OO0ODOOO
O REXOOOOO filenameter DO DO O00O000O00OO0OO



14

EARHIR

000000000000 000o0o0o0o0o0n0 M eEexoooooo
\included O 0O O

’ \includeonly{filename, filename,...} ‘

000000000 BMIgEXO00OO000O00000 \includaeOO OO
U0 \includeonly OO O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OODOODODOODOOOODOO
oooooobooooooo

\include U0 O O0OO0OODODOO0ODOOOOOODODOO \includeonly
ooobooOoobooobooboobOooobobooOobobobobOon
ooobooooooooboooobooobooobooboooon

’ \input{filename}

ogooboboboboboooooooobbbbodoooon

U0 syntonly DO OO0 RIXUOUODODOODODDODOOODEBIEXOOODO
ggoobbobooooouoobobboooooooo bviobooO
oo oooouoobbboooooooooobooo
ogd

\usepackage{syntonly}
\syntaxonly



£ =8 XA

oooobooobodn ATiXee Do oobooobooooo
gogoboboboboooooooboboogoo

2.1 XHEFIES SN

000000000 DAAC'IOODOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOO0
oo UoUooOoO
oo oLooooLoooooLoboo
oo

ppXdooooobooooooooboboogouooboboboooo
ooooboobobooooboboooo«gbo"oobobobn
guo

U RgXodooooooooboooooooboooogooo
g«<uoogroooouoooooooooobobbbbbbobbbon
ubboooboboooooo\\oobbooobbooobooooao
oo ooooooooon
o000 UoUoLoUoUooLoUoUooOon
godddooooooooooooooooooooooooooon
googn

gdddddoooooooooooooooooooooooon
iU M gXooooouooooooooooo
goboooboboobooboooobooboobooboobn
oo ooUooLoooooon
oo ooooooo
aoo

% Example 1

000000000000 Swiss Cerman UVA (Um’s Verrecken Anders)O



16

XAEHAR

\ldots when Einstein introduced his formula
\begin{equation}
e =m \cdot c"2 \; ,
\end{equation}
which is at the same time the most widely known

and the least well understood physical formula.

% Example 2
\ldots from which follows Kirchoff’s current law:
\begin{equation}
\sum_{k=1}"{n} I_k = 0 \;
\end{equation}

Kirchhoff’s voltage law can be derived \ldots

% Example 3

\ldots which has several advantages.

\begin{equation}
ID=IF-1IR
\end{equation}

is the core of a very different transistor model. \ldots

goboooobooobbooobbooobbooobboobboo

goboobooobuooboobbopgxuoobooobooooboo
0O MXUOOOOOUOUOOo v gXooooooououoououoouoo
gooogo

goboogoobooobbooobboobbooobbooboboo

goboogboobooboobooboobooboobooobooboobo
iU UUO
ygdddddddoddoooooooooUoUoLUUUUUoUOoo
iU UUUUOO
gooooobooood

gobogoboooobboobboobboobboobboo

O0000000000000 \section{The Structure of Text and



2.2 WifTF o 17

Language} U0 U0 00O0O0OOO0OODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
ggooooo

2.2 WifTFIH ™!
2.2.1 EgEEIE

gobbo0o0oobo0oobboobobuoouobooobboUoREX
UodooooobobbooobDlnebreak0 0 00O0OOOOOODODOOO
U0BgXoboobooboboobooobuoobooobooboobooo
oo oooooooooon
5.3.200

gooooooobodnD BIgXxao

\\ or \newline

googoooooboon
\\*
gboogooooooboood

googoo

\linebreak[n], \nolinebreak[n], \pagebreak[n] and \nopagebreak[n]

gbogboooobooboobogbooooboob n0boobbon
guoboobobidrU00boboo400boooboobboobn
0000 00004000000 KIXOOODOOOODOOODOOO
“break” OO0 “new” UODDOUOOODODODOO “break” UUOLOKIEX OO
gobooooboooobooobboobobobooobbooobon
gogooooo

KX OOOooOooooooooooooooooooD Iexono
gobboooboooobooobbooooboobbooobn
000000 “overfull hbox”O 00000000 BKIgXOOOODOODOO



18

XAEHAR

I think this is: su\-per\-cal\-J
i\-frag\-i\-lis\-tic\-ex\-pi\-/
al\-i\-do\-cious

00000200000 \sloppy 00000 BEXOOOOOO0OO0OO0O
000000000000 00000000000000000000
0000000000000 00 “underfull hhox’ 0000000000
0000000000000 \fussyJ00 BIEXOOOODOOOO

2.2.2 Wiz

goboguobboouobboobboobboobboobboo
UboooboboOo ERXoboboobooo
uag

\hyphenation{word list} ‘

oo <o on
ddddd0d0d0fd0d0dD0dD0d00o00oOoOoU0oUoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOon
oo o o
d00ddd0d0fd0fd0d0D0fdD0d0o0o0o0o0oOoOo0oOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOon
0000 \begin{document} 0 00O ODODODOOOMO babelD OO OO
000ooOoboDooooodd babelDOODOOOOOOODOOOO

00000000 “hyphenation” O “Hyphenation” OO OO0 OO O
000 “FORTRAN”, “Fortran” O “fortran” 00 0O 00O O0O0OOONO
oo0ooooooog

aoo
\hyphenation{FORTRAN Hy-phen-a-tion}
go\N-oooobbogobbuooobboooobbooooo

gobbodoobooooobbooobuooobbooobboooon
gooooobooboobboobuoolb prrgXxgoooono

I think this is: supercalifragilisticexpialido-

cious

‘D000000000000 WMEXO0D0O0000000000000000000
00000000000 \documentclass OO 0000 draftDRTEX 000 OOODO
gobooooo



2.3 F3FFEHR

HEN

oo ooooooooon
ogoooooooo

My phone number will change soon.

Tt will be \mbox{0116 291 2319}. My phone number will change soon. It will

be 0116 291 2319.
The parameter

\mbox{\emph{filename}} should name of the file.

The parameter filename should contain the

contain the name of the file.

U0 \fbox U \mbox U OO ODOOOOOOOOODODOO

2.3 FIFHFEHM

O0D0O0O0O0000ooobobbO0ooooooobobobbo0g BIEX
aoo

Command Example Description

\today 8th March 2003 Current date in the current language
\TeX TEX The name of your favorite typesetter
\LaTeX BTRX The name of the Game

\LaTeXe BTREX 2¢ The current incarnation of KITEX

2.4 HRFFES
2.4.1 3|8

OAxA00000000O0b0O0~ogoboooooboooooo
ool M gXooboh coooooobobob - oooooon
U‘oug-gooooboboo

‘‘Please press the ‘x’ key.’’ “Please press the ‘x’ key.”




20 SCHEHERR

2.4.2 WITSHEFS

KIpXOoOoooboooboobooobooboboobooooba
oooooboobouoboobooooboobobooo

daughter-in-law, X-rated\\ daughter-in-law, X-rated
pages 13--67\\ pages 13-67
yes—-—-or no? \\ yes—or no?
$0%, $1% and $-1% 0,1 and —1

uogooooooboo: oo~ gooobo—o0u0040gg ‘=g
un

2.4.3 FEIRS (~)

gobooboboooobboooboD KXo oo\N-ooooono
oo0"0boob0boobooboooooo

http://www.rich.edu/\"{}bush \\ http://www.rich.edu/ bush
http://www.clever.edu/$\sim$demo http://www.clever.edu/~demo

2.4.4 EWFS (o)
OBTEX000000000

Its $-30\, {\circ}\mathrm{C}$,
I will soon start to Its —30 °C, I will soon start to super-conduct.

super—-conduct.

245 HES(...)

gbooboooobobobobobobooooooobobon
iU UUOO
goobbogoobobooobgobbooobboooobboon
goooooboooo



2.5 XFERERES

21

Not like this ... but like this:\\
New York, Tokyo, Budapest, \ldots

2.4.6 EF

Not like this ... but like this:
New York, Tokyo, Budapest, ...

gobbogobboobboobboobboobobooboboo

googoo

ooooffifif... 0OOO

fffifl ffi ...

ooouoooobobboboiboooooogd weex{3000D0ODODOO
gbooobobobobooboobooobooo

0 O %Not
shelffull\

0 O %but
shelf\mbox{}ful

2.4.7 FEHSIEKRFESN

0 O shelfful
0O O shelfful

KX OOUODOOOOooobhooobooobobo 21000 oO
gbooooboobuooboobbooboon
gooibjidddddooooooooooooooobobDND

\jOOO

H\"otel, na\"\i ve, \’el\‘eve,\\
sm\o rrebr\o d, !‘Se\"norita!,\\
Sch\"onbrunner Schlo\ss{}

Stralss e

2.5 XFFHEREMRES

Hotel, naive, éleve,
smgrrebrgd, jSenorital,
Schonbrunner Schlof8 Strafe

gbbooobodboboobooobomgXxobbooboooo

g

1. 00000000000 000000000000000000
0000 Johannes Braams O O O O babel 0 OO

‘Doo,ooq, ...



22

XAEHAR

2. 00000000 X000 0ob0ooboobooboonn
KX OOOOoOoOoooooooooooobboooooooo
00 Local Guide 1| 00000000

Uo0booobodbboobobuoobd0dnbDOd \documentclass U
oo

\usepackage [language] {babel}

00000 babelDODODOOO#Z00O0 Local Guide [4] 000000
O0D00O0O0 babelDOOODDOO0OOODUOODOOD WMIgXOGOOOGOO
Uobodobuoobobuodboboubbuoobibd pabeldgnd
ooggoobooboooooonon

00000 bOOb pabelDODOODODODOOODOOODOODOD
U000 GermanO O OO OOOOUO0OO&u0 000 babeld O OO "o
oood\"otdbd o0

doboobtodobuooboboobooboboopXoooono
O0000 19940 120000 BIEX2: DOOBIEX2:. 0OO0OOOO
goobbobbododooodtnblinputencd

\usepackage [encoding] {inputenc} ‘

ddddooooooouoooooooooooooboobobbobo
goooooobbobobbbbotddug atooooooD 1320

021 000000000.

o} ‘o 6 \’o 6 \"o o \7o
o \=o o \.o 6o \'"o ¢ \cc
6 \uo o6 \wvo 6 \Ho Q \co
o \do o \bo 00 \t oo

e \oe (E \CE e \ae E \AE
a \aa A \aa

¢ \o O \O I\l L \L

1 \i JN\j P i 7




2.5 XFERERES

O000000 ISO-LATIN 10 UnixUOOOOOOOO 22800000
goobobobobobooooooobobobbbooooon

Operating system | encoding
Mac applemac
Unix latinl
Windows ansinew
0S/2 cp850

00000000000 000000 TRX-0O00Oooooooo
00doooooo0d0 TgRXoooobooo oo Asclioononod
1200 0000000000000O00 TXUOOOOOOoOoooooo
0000000000000 000o0b00d00oooDOoOoooo0ooonn
oooooo

0000000 TXOooooooooo ecooogonooooa
odood0oobO0o0oobooo0bbodobobOoDoOobDbooOoooO
ooododoboooooooooboooooECO0ODOooOooooa
O fontencO O OO OO

\usepackage [T1]{fontenc}




24 SCHEHERR

2.5.1 FEIFR I

UBRXOdoobooboooooooooo

’ \usepackage [german] {babel}

ggooooooo

00 WX UOOOOooooooooooooooooooooobo
gobobbooooobooodg® o 00 “Kapitel’dDDODOOOO
ugoobbobboooouooobobobb 220000000

0z22.000000.

n a é n s B

ne no “
7

n < < n > >
\dq ”

2.6 HiFpY e ke

000D gXoboobooobooooooo
boboobooobuooboobobuoobooobopIgXooooo
gobbodooboooobbooobuooobboooobboooon
goboooboobuodbooobuoobuoobboboboobg

goboguobboouobboobboobboobboobboo
goboboooobooobobooob ~hooobbooobboon
oobobooobobdooo\eboobbbooobbooobboon

goooon
Mr.~Smith was happy to see her\\ Mr. Smith was happy to see her
cf."Fig. 5\\ cf. Fig. 5

I like BASIC\@. What about you? I like BASIC. What about you?




2.7 tR, EFT

25

HEN

\frenchspacing

O000O0D0O0o000DO0b00oD0D RIEXobhooAxAOoDbOooOOoOo
cbhbooobboooboboooobbooobooobooboooboo
U \frenchspacingl OO \eO OO Ogdg

2.7 FRER, EFNT

O0o000o0o0ob00oboobobobobobobopIEXonoonoo
gobbooobooooboouobbooooboobbooobn
googno

OarticleUOOOOODOOOOOOOO

\section{...} \paragraph{...}
\subsection{...} \subparagraph{...}

\subsubsection{...}

O report 0 book OO DOOOOOOOOOODOODOO
\part{...} \chapter{...}

U0 article U0 DO 0O00O0O0O0OO0OOO0OOOOO0OO0O0ODODOOO
gbogboooboobuooboobboobo0 prgxogooo
goobooobooooogn

e U0 \part OO OOOOO
e D0 \appendix 00000000 O0DOOODODOOODO"

KX OOooooooobbooooooobobobbooooooo
good

’ \tableofcontents

gobooooboooobboobboooobboooboooobn
goooboooobooboolb pgXdooogoo

0 article 000000000000



26

XAEHAR

ooooooboboooo* bo” obobooo* bo” ooboboo
0000000 x00000000DOO00O0DODOO0O0OODOOODODOO
OO00000O0O \section{Help}O“ OO”" OODO \section*{Help}U

O00O0000ODbO0000bOO0o0o0obODbOoOoooObOoOoOobDbDOO
ooooooboooobooobobooobbooboboooooboo
oo00ooooo

\chapter[Title for the table of contents]{A long

and especially boring title, shown in the text}

gogooboooboogod

\maketitle

uboboobobodbodin \maketitleOOODODOO

\title{...}, \author{...} OO OO \date{...} ‘

00000 Nauthor U O ODOOUOOONand0 OO OODOOO
ug spobob 130b0b0booooooooobooood

O0O00O00bD00oboODRIEX2:. 00000000000 book U
ugoobboboboodoooobobobobbodoooooooo

\frontmatter [0 0 O OO \begin{document} 00O 0OOOOOOOOO
O000000000000000D0O0D0DODO \chapter*{Preface}]
OO0 WX oooooo

\mainmatter OO0 D000 0O0O0O0O0O0O0OO0O0O0O0O0O0O00O0O0OOO0O
googooon

\appendix DU O O0O0O0O0O0DO0OOOODO0OO0OO0OO0OOO0ODOO
go

\backmatter U U DO OO0O0O0OO0OOO0OD0OO0O0O0O00ODO0OO0O0O
gboogoooobgooboobobooboon



2.8 XX 3B

27

2.8 XRX35|H

gdddddodooouoooooooooooooooooooon
U0BEXooooooboooog

’ \label{marker}, \ref{marker} and \pageref{marker} ‘

00 marker 0000000000000 O00O000000000O0
000 \label JOOLTEX O \ref 000000000 \pageref 000
O\label 00 DO00OO0D0°0000000000000000000C
0o

A reference to this subsection

\label{sec:this} looks like: A reference to this subsection looks like: “see

‘‘see section”\ref{sec:this} on section 12 on page 27.”

page~\pageref{sec:this}.’’

2.9 BiE

good

\footnote{footnote text}

0000000000000 000000000000O0puwtD%000
O000000000d0o0oo0o0ooooooooooooooon
ooooor

Footnotes\footnote{This is Footnotes® are often used by people using

a footnote.} are often used LXTEX.
by people using \LaTeX. “This is a footnote.

0000000000000 00000000\label 00000DOODOOOOOO
ooo

Sput’ 0000000000000

M0000000000000000000000000000000000000
000000D00000D00000000DOO0DO0S®

SopoooD0000000aon =-).



28

XAEHAR

2.10 53

googbooboobooboobogooooboood

\underline{texst}

O0000000000044K00000000000KIEX 000
O

uooooboobuoobooobooboobboooboboobg

\emph{If you use

emphasizing inside a piece
of emphasized text, then
\LaTeX{} uses the
\emph{normal} font for

If you use emphasizing inside a piece of em-
phasized text, then ETEX wuses the normal

font for emphasizing.

emphasizing.}

00000 BEX %A00000000005400000:

\textit{You can also

\emph{emphasize} text if

it is set in italics,} You can also emphasize text if it is set in ital-
\textsf{in a ics, in a sans-serif font, or in typewriter
\emph{sans-serif} font,} style.

\texttt{or in

\emph{typewriter} style.}

2.11 IREE

’ \begin{environment} text \end{environment}

U0 environment U0 000D 0O000OOO0O0O0OOODOO0OOOOO0
oo

\begin{aaa}...\begin{bbb}...\end{bbb}...\end{aaa}

gboogooooobooboobooboooboon



2.11 B 29

2.11.1 Itemize, Enumerate, and Description

itemize U UOUOUOODODODO O enumerate 1 0 000 0O0OOOMOMOdescription
oOoooooooogoo

\flushleft
\begin{enumerate}

\item You can mix the list

environments to your taste: . . .
1. You can mix the list environments to

\begin{itemize}

\item But it might start to your taste:

look silly. e But it might start to look silly.
\item[-] With a dash. _ With a dash.

\end{itemize}

\item Therefore remember: 2. Therefore remember:
\begin{description}

Stupid things will not become smart

\item[Stupid] things will not because they are in a list

become smart because they are

in a list. Smart things, though, can be

presented beautifully in a list.

\item[Smart] things, though, can be

presented beautifully in a list.
\end{description}

\end{enumerate}

2.11.2 Flushleft, Flushright, and Center

flushleft [0 flushright 0 0 00000 0OO0OO0OOOOOOO0O
O0center 00000000000 DOO0OO0OOON\NOODDOODKTEX
oooooo

\begin{flushleft}
This text is\\ left-aligned. This text is
\LaTeX{} is not trying to make left-aligned. TEX is not trying to make

each line the same length. each line the same length.
\end{flushleft}

\begin{flushright}
This text is right-\\aligned. This text is right-
\LaTeX{} is not trying to make aligned. I¥TEX is not trying to make each
each line the same length. line the same length.
\end{flushright}




30

XAEHAR

\begin{center}
At the centre\\of the earth
\end{center}

At the centre
of the earth

2.11.3 Quote, Quotation, and Verse

quote U OO UOODOODOOODDOODO

A typographical rule of thumb

for the line length is:
\begin{quote}

On average, no line should

be longer than 66 characters.
\end{quote}

This is why \LaTeX{} pages have
such large borders by default and
also why multicolumn print is

used in newspapers.

A typographical rule of thumb for the line
length is:

On average, no line should be

longer than 66 characters.

This is why B TEX pages have such large bor-
ders by default and also why multicolumn

print is used in newspapers.

00000000 quotation U verse U O U quotation O 0O OO
0000000000000 0D00D000O0O0versed 00000000
goboooobodgooooboo\\aoooooodooodoo

I know only one English poem by
heart. It is about Humpty Dumpty.
\begin{flushleft}

\begin{verse}

Humpty Dumpty sat on a wall:\\
Humpty Dumpty had a great fall.\\
All the King’s horses and all
the King’s men\\

Couldn’t put Humpty together
again.

\end{verse}

\end{flushleft}

2.11.4 FEFFTE]

I know only one English poem by heart. It is
about Humpty Dumpty.

Humpty Dumpty sat on a wall:

Humpty Dumpty had a great
fall.

All the King’s horses and all
the King’s men

Couldn’t put Humpty together

again.

OO \begin{verbatim} [0 \end{verbatin} DO OO OO ODOOOO
0000000000000 oooooooonood BIEX O

g



2.11 IfE

gogobooboboooooon

\verb+text+

odd+000000ooooboob«x0b0bbo0o000doooooon
gogobobobobooooooobboboboooo

The \verbl|\ldots| command \ldots

The \1dots command ...
\begin{verbatim}
10 PRINT "HELLO WORLD "“; 10 PRINT "HELLO WORLD ";
20 GOTO 10 20 GOTO 10
\end{verbatim}
\begin{verbatim*}
the starred version of the starred, versiongof
the verbatim the uuuuuverbatim
environment emphasizes environment, emphasizes
the spaces in the text thespacesyuingthe text
\end{verbatim*}

Oob0dbO\werbUOOoooooog

\verb*x|like this :-) | like thisy:-)y

verbatimO OO \verbO O OO0OO0OOOOOOO0OOO

2.11.5 FR&

tabular U OO O0O0O0O0O0O0DOO0O0DOO0O000O0O0O0BIEX OO
goooooooo
go

\begin{tabular}{table spec}

000 table spec 000000000000 100000000000 T
00000000000 cO00000000 p{5EE MAwidth 00000
0000000000000 10000000



32 SCHEHERR

Otabulax 00000 &00000O0O0NODODOOOOOO \hline
UO0O0OoboboOD \eline{j-i} 000000 00dgg joidoogoon
gooopooogoao

\begin{tabular}{|r|1]}
\hline

7CO0 & hexadecimal \\

3700 & octal \\ \cline{2-2}
11111000000 & binary \\
\hline \hline

1984 & decimal \\

\hline

\end{tabular}

7C0 | hexadecimal
3700 | octal
11111000000 | binary

1984 | decimal

\begin{tabular}{|p{4.7cm}|}

\hline

Welcome to Boxy’s paragraph. Welcome to Boxy’s paragraph.
We sincerely hope you’ll We sincerely hope you’ll all en-
all enjoy the show.\\ joy the show.

\hline

\end{tabular}

oottt e{...30000b0000DbO0UOO0OODODOOOD
gobodoboboooobbooobuooobbooobboooon
cboboobooboobobtbe{¥b0bobOobon

\begin{tabular}{e{} 1 e{}}
\hline

no leading space\\ no leading space
\hline
\end{tabular}

\begin{tabular}{1}
\hline

leading space left and right\\ leading space left and right
\hline
\end{tabular}

0000000000000 00000000®00000000
“0O0" 00dd0ooououooooobobbDbbO\begin{tabular} [

‘0000000 ‘ool 00000000 deolumnO




2.12 ZFHIK

33

bbb e{.7000 “OOOODLODODLDOOOOOODDODOOOOO
O0o0O000O0ooooo0oOoooooo (y)ooooooooooooo
U0 \multicolumm OO OO" OO DOODOOODODOOO

\begin{tabular}{c r @{.} 1}

Pi expression &

\multicolumn{2}{c}{Value} \\ Pi expression Value
\hline T 3.1416
$\pi$ & 3&1416 \\ T 36.46
$\pi~{\pi}$ & 36&46  \\ (m™)™ 80662.7
$O\pi~{\pi}) "{\pi}$ & 80662&7 \\

\end{tabular}

\begin{tabular}{lclcl|}
\hline

\multicolumn{2}{|c|}{Ene} \\
\hline
Mene & Muh! \\

Ene
Mene | Muh!

\hline
\end{tabular}

000000000000 oooooooooooooooooon
00000 supertabular O longtabular O 0O O

2.12 EBhK

godddddoooooooooooooooooooooooon
o000 UoUoLoUoUooLoUoUooOon
oo ooooooooon
gboooobooood

gddddddddooooooouooooooooooooo* o
0" dobbboooo0ouoobbboooooooopgXxoooogoo
godddooooooooooooooooooooooooooon
obooooboopgXbboobooobooboooboooooo
googbooobDD MeXdooooooooobooobooo

googoooobod Brgxogno



34

XAEHAR

U000 figure U0 D table O OODOOODDODDOOOOOOOO
gooooboboboooggo

’ \begin{figure} [placement specifier] or \begin{table} [placement specifier] ‘

O0AREHRBPAOODFHAHKEAEOODODDODOODODODO 2.30
OO0OoptO 1.05em00 TEX OOOOODO 730000 55000
0oooooo
00000000000o00on

\begin{table}[!hbp]

O0oboobobD wepl 00 MIXOOODOOOOOOOODODOO
O®mUODOOO0ODO0O00DOO0O0O0 (pbO0DOO00OO0DOODODOO0
OoooO )ooboOooooobbOoooOoO rtopld

KX OOOOOoooboooboooboooboobooobo
0000000000000000000@AADAKO0DOOOYOOO
ooboobodoMXoboooooobooboboooboooboo
ood* 00" oo UoUUUUUUUOo
oobo0oboooboobooobooMIgXoboobooob oo
gogobooboooooob wooobbbbooooobbbobooooo
ooboobooobooboooboobo oo gXobooob oo
oo UUO o
oooooobooo

U0 BRIgXdoooooooooooboooooooogd
gbooobooobobobobooboobon

Oopog« ooOoor 0ooo

023000000000
ugoooo ooboooooboo...

h O00s000000000D0OO00OO00O00D0OO
t 00007k

b 0000 &R

P gogogooooooooooon

!

gooooobooobooooooooen

‘0O0000DbOO00OoOoDooOoooDo



2.12 ZFHIK

35

gobbgoobbdoobboobboobboobobooboboo
goboobooboooobobobobooooboooobon
OO WX OO0O0OO0O0OO0O00O0OO000O0000 njooooo

oooooboboboobbbooodd tavled figureUUO OO
googno

’ \caption{caption text}

0000000000000000000000* 0" 0° 0 00
LIEX 00000
0ooo

’ \listoffigures and \listoftables

U000 \tableofcontents 1 OO OUOOOOODOOOOOODODOOO
gobbooooboooobooobbooboboboooboboooobn
ObobobobobooobOoboibd \captiondOOOOODOODOO
gogoooooo

\caption[Short]{LLLLLoooooonnnnnggggg’

U0 \label O \refU 00 0O0OO0O0OODOOOOOOOOO
dddddd0ddoooooooooogooooooooo
gbogbooooboobuoobooboooobo

Figure™\ref{white} is an example of Pop-Art.
\begin{figurel}[!hbp]

\makebox [\textwidth] {\framebox [6cm] {\rule{Opt}{5cm}}}
\caption{Five by Five in Centimetres.} \label{white}
\end{figure}

0000000000000 ##ASTRE )'OBEX 000 A
¥¥ (1) 000D0D00DD000DD00000000&R (b)DOO0D0O00
O0000000000000000000000000000000
0000000000000 0000000000000000000
D000WEXOO0D000000000000000000000000
ooooo

Hgppooooooooo




36

XAEHAR

ggogobbobobooooogn

\clearpage or even the \cleardoublepage ‘

command. 000 WIpXOOOOOOOOOOooooooooooODOO
UOO0O0ODODO \cleardoublepage U D DU BIEXOOUODOOOO
00000 DOOo0bO00b0O BIpX2: 00000 PostScript 0 0O O

2.13 R®IFEHHS

OO00000 \caption O \section DO OOOOODOOOOOO
000000000000 DO0D0000D000DODO \sectionOOOO
0000000000000 0UU0UUUUO N\ footnote I \phantom [
O000000.00000000D000DO00D0 \protectOOOO
oooooooooood

\protect U0 000000 O0OODO0OODOOODODOODOODOODO
00000000 \protect DO OOMO

\section{I am considerate

\protect\footnote{and protect my footnotes}}



FZEHFELR

gooooooooobbbobob TgkXuoooooooobooboboo
iU UoUoUoLoLoUUooLOn
gdddooooooooooooooooooooooooooDoon
00000000000000 ASWK!ODODODO0O0o0ooooo

3.1 EAKRHEMH

KX OOODODOOO0ODODOOO0OO00000000mathematicsd O
UooobobobDoOoooodNO VO $0 $00 \begin{math} [J
\end{math} 00 0O O

Add $a$ squared and $b$ squared

] Add a squared and b squared to get ¢ squared.
to get $c$ squared. Or, using

Or, using a more mathematical approach:

a more mathematical approach:
PP 2=+ b2

$c{2}=a"{2}+b"{2}$

\TeX{} is pronounced as TEX is pronounced as 7Tey.
$\tau\epsilon\chi$.\\ [6pt]

100"m$"{3}$ of water\\[6pt]
This comes from my $\heartsuit$ This comes from my ©

100 m? of water

0000000000000 00000&=A#00000000
OO N[O \] O \begin{displaymath} [J \end{displaymath} U0 OO
O00000b0o0o0DbO000Db00D MIXoooobooooboo
U0 equation OO0 OOOOOO

LCTAN: /tex-archive/macros/latex/required/amslatex



38 HE AR

Add $a$ squared and $b$ squared

to get $c$ squared. Or, using Add a squared and b squared to get ¢ squared.

a more mathematical approach: Or, using a more mathematical approach:

\begin{displaymath}
c~{2}=a"{2}+b~{2}
\end{displaymath}

And just one more line.

2 =a?+b?

And just one more line.

OO0 \label O \ref D OO OO0OOO

\begin{equation} \label{eq:eps}

\epsilon > 0

\end{equation} €>0 (3.1)
From (\ref{eq:eps}), we gather From (3.1), we gather ..

\1ldots

gggobobbooooooobobo

$\1lim_{n \to \inftyl}
\sum_<{k=1}"n \frac{1}{k"2} lhnn—mw§jzzlé%1: %;
= \frac{\pi~2}{6}$

\begin{displaymath}

\lim_{n \to \infty} "oy )
- - . ™

\sum_{k=1}"n \frac{1}{k"2} nlg{;ozﬁ =%

= \frac{\pi~2}{6} k=1

\end{displaymath}

FHFEXODIAEXOO00DO0O00DOOOODOOOOOO

1. 000000000000000000000000000000
000000000 \,0\quad0 \qquad 0000

2. 0dbobooobuooboobbooboon

. 000000odd000oouooboobbbbbbuooooooUoo
goooouooooobbbbbbboooooooooooooon
O \textrm{.. . 200000000

\begin{equation}

\forall x \in \mathbf{R}:
\qquad x"{2} \geq O Ve R: 22 >0 (3.2)
\end{equation}




3.2 HFHEAPMHA

39

\begin{equation}

x~{2} \geq O\qquad
\textrm{for all }x\in\mathbf{R} 22 >0 forallz € R

\end{equation}

000000000000 0o0ooOoOoOooooooooO: =il
$H1K” Oblackboard bold0 O DO O ODOODOODOOOOO amsfonts O
amssymb OO O OO0 \mathbb 0D O OO OO OO0 OOOO

\begin{displaymath}

x~{2} \geq O\qquad ,
\textrm{for all }x\in\mathbb{R} =20 for all z € R

\end{displaymath}

3.2 HEEAFRISHE

gooboooobobuoooobobuoooobboooooo
gboboobobooboboobboobbooboboooboon
ood...x0

\begin{equation}

a"x+y \neq a”{x+y} R
\end{equation}

(3.4)

3.3 BEiaHFANIELR

ddoooooooooonooooooooooooooooon
ogooodoson0d 31000

INEFHFEFED Lowercase Greek letters [ 0 0 0 0 0O 0 O \alpha,
\beta, \gamma, ... 00 000000000O0O0O0OO0ODO\Gamma, \Delta
...02

$\lambda,\xi,\pi, \mu, \Phi, \Omega$ ANE o,

A THROD "0 _ 00000000000

BMIEX2: 0000 Alpha 0000000000000 D0D00O0 ADOOOODOO
gbooooobooogn



40 =N

$a_{1}$ \qquad $x~{2}$ \qquad
$e~{-\alpha t}$ \qquad ay 22 e—at a3
$a~{3F_{ijF$\\ e®” o o2

$e~{x"2} \neq {e"x}"2%

FAROsquare rootU D 00000 0\sqrt0n D0 O0O00O0OO:
\sqrt[R]O0 00000000 WIgXOOOOOOooo0OoOOd \surda OO

ooo
$\sqrt{x}$ \qquad
$\sqrt{ x~{2}+\sqrt{y} }$ v 2y V2
\gquad $\sqrt[3]1{2}$\\[3pt] VIz? + 92
$\surd[x"2 + y~2]8$

00 \overline O \underline 00O 0O0OO0OOOO0OOOOOO

$\overline{m+n}$ \qquad

m-+mn m-+n
$\underline{m+n}$

0 O \overbrace  \underbrace 00 OO0 0OO0OOODOOOOOO
good

a+b+--+z
~—_———
26

$\underbrace{ a+b+\cdots+z }_{26}$

O0oooooooog-dtlded 00000 OOOoOOg 50000
0 3.10000000000000000 \widetilde O \widehat [ [J
0000 000 0 primed O

\begin{displaymath}
y=x"{2}\qquad y’=2x\qquad y’’=2 y = 22 y =2 y' =2
\end{displaymath}

B E0 VectorsO 00000000 O Oarrow symbolsd O 0O O O
00000 \vecDOUODOODOODO \overrightarrow [J \overleftarrow
00dO0 A0 BOOOOOOOOO

\begin{displaymath}

\vec a\quad\overrightarrow{AB} i AB
\end{displaymath}

gobogoobooobboobboobboobboobboo
ubooobooboobobdgbdgibN\edotU0oooooon



3.3 B F AN ER

41

\begin{displaymath}

v = {\sigma}_1 \cdot {\sigma}_2
{\tau}_1 \cdot {\tau}_2 V=01 02T T2

\end{displaymath}

gdddddodooouoooooooooooooooooooon
oo BMXoooooooooooboobooooo

\arccos \cos \csc \exp \ker \limsup \min
\arcsin \cosh \deg \gcd \lg \1n \Pr

\arctan \cot \det \hom \lim \log \sec
\arg \coth \dim \inf \liminf \max \sin

\sinh \sup \tan \tanh

\[\lim_{x \rightarrow 0} . sinz
\frac{\sin x}{x}=1\] 10 T

O00000Omodulo functionD O OO OO O\bmod DO OO OODO
“amod b"O\pmod DO ODO0O0O0DOD0 “z=a (mod b)”0

¥ 0 fractiond 0 0 \frac{...}{...3 000000001200
cobooboobooboobobobobobobobon

$1\frac{1}{2}$ " hours

\begin{displaymath} 1

\frac{ x~{2} } k+1 F\qquad 13 hours

x~{ \frac{2}{k+1} }\qquad x? T 2172
x~{ 1/2 } kE+1
\end{displaymath}

gooooooobobobbobooooogd {... \choose ...} 0
{...\atop ...} bobbooboobooo
030

\begin{displaymath}
{n \choose k}\qquad {x \atop y+2} (Z) i.2
\end{displaymath} Y

O0000000000000000000O\stackrelJOOOO
Oo0ooo0ooooooooboooooooooo
‘00000000 amsmath 00000000000 \binom \genfrac(

O00DDD000O00D0O00000000000 \newcommand{\newatop} [21%
\genfrac{}{}{opt}{1}{#1}{#2}} D00 \atopJ O OO OO0




42 HELK

\begin{displaymath}
\int f_N(x) \stackrel{!}{=} 1 j[fN(x)ézl
\end{displaymath}

MMIEEFFO integral operator( 0 \int 0 0 0 O kFAZHE O sum

operator(] 0 \sum 0 0 0 EFiZHE 0 product operator] (I \prod [
00000000 ~0 _0000000000o0o4m

\begin{displaymath}
\sum_{i=1}"{n} \qquad "

[NE]

\int_{0}"{\frac{\pi}{2}} \qquad
\prod_\epsilon i
\end{displaymath}

1 jﬁ II

€

O00%FS0bracesd 000000 0 delimitersd 00 TeXO OO OO
0000000 [(|| (0000000000000000000000
UN\{bobobobdobobO0bd \updownarrow 0 OOOOOOO0
oooooooooon s20000 3.80

\begin{displaymath}
{a,b,cH\neq\{a,b,c\} a,b,c # {a,b,c}
\end{displaymath}

UdddONleft 00000000 TXDODDODOOOOOoooo
Uobobooooobboboodd\right UOO0DO0OO0O0O0O \leftd O
oo UUOo
U0O0Oo0obOoOobOodn \right.’!

\begin{displaymath}

1 + \left( \frac{1}{ 1-x~{2} } 1 3
\right) "3 1+ <]—.r2)

\end{displaymath}

000000000000000000000000000000
\big, \Big, \bigg 0 \Bigg 00 0000000000050

TAS-EIEXO000000/000
0000000000 D000DDO MptD12pt 00000000 DOOO0DODOO
000000 exscaled amsmath O O OO OO0 OO0



3.4 HFTHR

43

$\Big( (x+1) (x-1) \Big) ~{2}$\\ 2

1 —1
$\big(\Big (\bigg (\Bigg($\quad (@ + 0@ - 1)
$\big\}\Big\F\bige\}\Bigg\}$\quad (<<< }}}} ”HHH
$\big\ | \Big\|\bigg\|\Bigg\|$

O0=/MEmOthree dots0 DD DD 00000000 DO\1dots OO
U0000OONcdots D O0UODOOOODOOODDOOODODO \vdotsU OO
000000 \ddots 0 0 000 O Odiagonal dotsD OO 3.500000
oooon

\begin{displaymath}

x_{1},\1dots,x_{n} \qquad
x_{1}+\cdots+x_{n} L1yeoyTp T+ -+,

\end{displaymath}

3.4 HFTH

000000 TEX0O00O0000000000000000000
D0000000000000000000\,000 & quad (), \: O
00 Aquad ()0\; 000 & quad ()0 0000000\, 000000
0000 \quad (L)) 0 \qquad (___ ) 000000\quad 0000000

000000 “M0000\ 0000000 -2 quad (1)0

\newcommand{\ud}{\mathrm{d}}

\begin{displaymath}

\int\'\'\\int_{D} g(x,y) // g(, y) da dy
\, \ud x\, \ud y b

\end{displaymath} instead of

instead of
\begin{displaymath} u/:%;g(w,y)dxdy
\int\int_{D} g(x,y)\ud x \ud y

\end{displaymath}

doooobo«dooooooooga

AVGS-EIEXO OO OOO0OOoOO0ooOoooooobooobooobooono
\iint, \iiint, \iiiint 0 \idotsint 0 O O O O O amsmath O 0O O O
oooooooooooboobon



44 =N

\newcommand{\ud}{\mathrm{d}}
\begin{displaymath} / dz dy
\iint_{D} \, \ud x \, \ud y D

\end{displaymath}

O00000000000D0 testmath.texD O 00O ApS-ETEXDO O
0 “The LaTeX Companion” 00 00O O

3.5 FEENT

00 arrays 00 array D 000 0 #4B0arrays0 0O 00000
Otabular0 0000 \\NODOOODODO

\begin{displaymath}
\mathbf{X} =

\left( \begin{array}{ccc}
x_{11} & x_{12} & \ldots \\
x_{21} & x_{22} & \ldots \\
\vdots & \vdots & \ddots
\end{array} \right)
\end{displaymath}

T11 Ti12

X = T21 T22

arrayU O Q04OQooO «.”7ogobdobodboooobooobon
googn

\begin{displaymath}

y = \left\{ \begin{array}{11}
a & \textrm{if $d>c$F\\ a ifd>c

b+x & \textrm{in the morning}\\ y=14¢ b+x in the morning
1 & \textrm{all day long} l all day long
\end{array} \right.

\end{displaymath}

U0 tabular DO O0O00D0D0D0D0OD0 array 00 0onooooOoOO

goooon
\begin{displaymath}
\left (\begin{array}{clc}
1&2\\

. 112
\hline (%)
3&4 314
\end{array}\right)

\end{displaymath}



3.5 EEHMT

45

000o0odododdoddaondequation systemd O O O 0O O
eqnarray U eqnarray* U U 00O equation U egnarray 0 0 O OO0

U000 00O0OOegnarrayx U OO OOOOON

eqnarray U eqnarray* U0 000 {rcl} 000O0OOOOODODODODO
gobobbbooobbboouobbboooobbbooooN\N\boo

HEN

\begin{eqnarray}

f(x) & = & \cos x A\
£2(x) & = & -\sin x \\
\int_{0}"{x} f(y)dy &

= & \sin x

\end{eqnarray}

f(z) = cosx

() = —sinzx

f'()
/0 [y = sing

O0000D0000D0000D0O000D \setlength\arraycolsep{2pt}

gogoboboboodooooonon

KF#E0ODODDOD00D0oO0D0o00o0o0ooo0oooooooooono

gogoobooboodooooon

{\setlength\arraycolsep{2pt}
\begin{eqnarray}
\sin x & = & x -\frac{x"{3}}{3'}
+\frac{x"{56}}{5!}-{}
\nonumber\\
& & {3-\frac{x"{7}}{7!}+{}\cdots
\end{eqnarray}}

\begin{eqnarray}
\lefteqn{ \cos x = 1
-\frac{x"{2}}{2!} +{} }
\nonumber\\
& & {}+\frac{x"{4}3}{4'}
-\frac{x"{6}}{6!}+{}\cdots
\end{eqgnarray}

2

cosa::l—i—&—

(3.9)

\nonumber 0 0000 BKIEXODOOOOOOOOOO
ddooooouooooobobbbbOlamsmathO0ooooono

00000 split 0 align 0000



46 HELK

3.6 %1%

00000000 phantomD 0000000000 O0O0ODOO0ODO
oo yXobooboooooobooboobuoobooooo

gogoboooooDb -0 OkgXdbobooooboboooo
\phantom J OO0 O0OODOO0ODODOO0O0O0O0O0O0OOODODODOOOOO
gooogo

\begin{displaymath}
{}~{12}_{\phantom{1}6}\textrm{C}
\qquad \textrm{versus} \qquad 12¢
{3~{12}_{6}\textrm{C}
\end{displaymath}

versus gc

\begin{displaymath}
\Gamma_{ij}~{\phantom{ij}tk}
\gquad \textrm{versus} \qquad ng Versus FE
\Gamma_{ij}"{k}

\end{displaymath}

3.7 HWFFHEK

0000000 EXO000000000000000000000
0000000000000000000000000000 \textrm
000000 \textrmO0 0000000000000 O0O0O0O0O0O0OO
000000 wathrm OO OOO0O0O0O00000O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0OO
O0wmathrm 000 0000000000000 O0O0O0OOOOOOO
00ooooeo

\begin{equation}

2"{\textrm{nd}} \quad
2" {\mathrm{nd}?} gnd - gnd (3.10)
\end{equation}

UobooobodobU X obooboooboboooboooo
oooooooooon

SAVS-BTEXO OO0 \textrm D 000000000000



\displaystyle (123), \textstyle (123), \scriptstyle (123) and
\scriptscriptstyle (123).

goobbobboooooooboo

\begin{displaymath}
\mathop{\mathrm{corr}} (X,Y)=

\frac{\displaystyle

\sum_{i=1}"n(x_i-\overline x) n

(y_i-\overline y)} jg:(wi—‘iﬂ(yi—'ﬂ)

{\displaystyle\biggl[ corr(){7 Y) = — i=1
\sum_{i=1}"n(x_i-\overline x)~2 [j{:(miﬁ)zjz:@h

\sum_{i=1}"n(y_i-\overline y)~2 i=1 i=1

\biggr]~{1/2}}
\end{displaymath}

OobodooobooboOodibd \leftl \rightlDOOOOOO
g

3.8 TIE. EX...

I I R e B B B B R B B
O oo boMyxXoooooooooo

\newtheorem{name} [counter]{text} [section]

nome O OO0O0O0O0ODO0O O0O" Otext 0O OO DODOO
gboooboooboboooboon

gbobooboooooobobobo* oo goboobo
OOcounter U0 ODOOODOOO" OO O nameDOO0O" OO O
UoobobbObOOOsection DO OO ODODOODDOOOOO

UO0O0O0D0D0DOD0OO \newtheoremUU OO OOOOOODOODODODO
oo

\begin{namel [text]
This is my interesting theorem

\end{name}

gboooboobooboboooboobogboobonoo
U0 \newtheoremJ OO OO OOOOOODO




48

% definitions for the document
% preamble
\newtheorem{law}{Law}
\newtheorem{jury} [law] {Jury}
%in the document

\begin{law} \label{law:box}
Don’t hide in the witness box
\end{law}

\begin{juryl} [The Twelvel

It could be you! So beware and
see law™\ref{law:box}\end{jury}
\begin{law}No, No, No\end{law}

Law 1 Don’t hide in the witness box

Jury 2 (The Twelve) It could be you! So

beware and see law 1

Law 3 No, No, No

“YJury’ D00 “Law” OO0 DO O0O0O0O0OO0OOOOOOOOOOOOO
ggogobbbbboodoooobbobbodooooobon

\flushleft

\newtheorem{mur}{Murphy} [section]

\begin{mur}

If there are two or more
ways to do something, and
one of those ways can result
in a catastrophe, then

someone will do it.\end{mur}

Murphy 3.8.1 If there are two or more
ways to do something, and one of those
ways can result in a catastrophe, then

someone will do it.

‘Murphy” OO0 00000 ooooooooobobobooboooon

good

3.9 FAKFS

0O WpXO0OO0ODODODOoOD0O0o0D0OD0OD0O0O000000000ooo
0000000000000 \mathbf 000000000000 0O0O
0000000000000 00000D000 \boldmathO D OO0 X
R FHEFEX40000000000

\begin{displaymath}

\mu, M \gqquad \mathbf{M} \qquad
\mbox{\boldmath $\mu, M$}
\end{displaymath}

wM M pM

goobogobogbooboooboon



3.9 HIAFFS

0000000 amsbsyd OO O amsmath OO0 bmO O 00O O
UO000D00OD0O\boldsymbolll 00U

\begin{displaymath}

\mu, M \qquad
\boldsymbol{\mu}, \boldsymbol{M} w, M p, M

\end{displaymath}



50

3.10 #H=FHSE

0000000000 #454#X000000000000 3.12-3.167
0000000000000 AMSOOO00O0O0O0O0000000O00
OO0 amssymb0 00000000000 AMSOOOOOOOOOOOO
ooooo

CTAN:/tex-archive/macros/latex/required/amslatex

U31: 0000000

a \hat{a} a \check{a} a \tilde{a} a \acute{a}
a \grave{a} & \dot{a} G \ddot{a} a \breve{a}
a \bar{a} a \vec{a} A \widehat{A} A \widetilde{A}
032000000
« \alpha 0 \theta 0o o v \upsilon
B \beta ¥ \vartheta m \pi ¢ \phi
v \gamma ¢ \iota w \varpi ¢ \varphi
0 \delta rk \kappa p \rho x \chi
€ \epsilon A \lambda o \varrho 1 \psi
€ \varepsilon pu \mu o \sigma w \omega
¢ \zeta v \nu ¢ \varsigma
n  \eta & \xi 7T \tau
033 000o0od
I' \Gamma A \Lambda ¥ \Sigma ¥ \Psi
A \Delta = \Xi T \Upsilon € \Omega
© \Theta II \Pi ® \Phi

"000000 David Carlisle O symbols.texd 0 00O Josef Tkadlec 000000
oooon



3.10 HFHFSFE

51

03400000

gooooobooboobob wetOdbobooono

H 4+

IAAD>®O S < LC C X

<

\leq or \le
\11

\prec
\preceq
\subset
\subseteq

\in
\vdash
\mid
\smile

(—TmInmmninnNIiL Ao AIANA

‘O000 latexsymO OO O OODO

+
\pm

\cdot

\times

\cup

\sqcup

\vee , \lor
\oplus

\odot

\otimes
\bigtriangleup
\1hd “

\unlhd ¢

\sgsubset ¢

\sgsubseteq

>

\geq or \ge
\eg

\succ
\succeq
\supset
\supseteq
\sgsupset ¢
\sqsupseteq
\ni , \owns
\dashv
\parallel
\frown

A ) = L widUIJUUIY Y VIVV

\notin

035 00000

_H

vvgaOeo ® >3D—

\mp

\div
\setminus
\cap

\sqcap

\wedge , \land
\ominus
\oslash
\bigcirc
\bigtriangledown
\rhd ¢

\unrhd

2

12

EFT R X X IR

¢

RN

~ 4+ =+ 0 E © @ 0 ¥ * V A

\equiv
\doteq
\sim
\simeq
\approx
\cong
\Join ¢
\bowtie
\propto
\models
\perp
\asymp
\neq or \ne

\triangleleft
\triangleright
\star

\ast

\circ

\bullet
\diamond
\uplus

\amalg
\dagger
\ddagger

\wr



52

FTT T LT

[

S~ e~ —

036000000

> \sum U \bigcup \/ \bigvee &b
[T \prod (1 \bigcap /\ \bigwedge &
[T \coprod |] \bigsqcup ©)
J \int § \oint !
g 3700
\leftarrow or \gets —— \longleftarrow
\rightarrow or \to —  \longrightarrow
\leftrightarrow «—— \longleftrightarrow
\Leftarrow <= \Longleftarrow
\Rightarrow = \Longrightarrow
\Leftrightarrow <= \Longleftrightarrow
\mapsto ——  \longmapsto
\hookleftarrow — \hookrightarrow
\leftharpoonup —  \rightharpoonup
\leftharpoondown — \rightharpoondown
\rightleftharpoons <= \iff (bigger spaces)
“0000 latexsym 0000000
038 000
( ) T \uparrow
[ or \1brack ] or \rbrack | \downarrow
\{ or \1lbrace \} or \rbrace | \updownarrow
\langle \rangle | | or\vert
\1floor \rfloor [ \lceil
/ \backslash . (dual. empty)
039 000000
[ \lgroup \rgroup
| \arrowvert | \Arrowvert | \bracevert

\bigoplus

\bigotimes
\bigodot
\biguplus

NS N Es o e o

= e

\uparrow
\downarrow
\updownarrow
\Uparrow
\Downarrow
\Updownarrow
\nearrow
\searrow
\swarrow
\nwarrow
\leadsto °

\Uparrow
\Downarrow
\Updownarrow
\| or \Vert
\rceil

I \1lmoustache 1 \rmoustache



3.10 HEHFSFE 53

0 3100000

... \dots -++ \cdots : \vdots . \ddots
h  \hbar ¢ \imath 7 \jmath ¢ \ell
R \Re S \Im N \aleph e \wp
vV \forall 3 \exists U  \mho ¢ 0 \partial
roo /' \prime ) \emptyset oo \infty
V  \nabla A \triangle O \Box ¢ < \Diamond ¢
L \bot T \top Z \angle v/ \surd
{ \diamondsuit Q  \heartsuit & \clubsuit A& \spadesuit
= \neg or \lnot p  \flat 7 \natural f  \sharp

‘0000 latexssymO OO OOOO

0311 g0o00dd

goobobooboooooooon

T \dag § \S (© \copyright
I \ddag 9 \P £ \pounds

O 3.12: AMSOOO

™ Nulcorner ' \urcorner . \llcorner  \lrcorner
| \lvert | \rvert | \1lVert | \rvVert

0 3.13: AMSODOODOODODO

[ \digamma s \varkappa 3 \beth 1 \daleth J \gimel



54

4+
|
|

SO L= T 20N

IA A (

MmN QA A AL VIAVIAVA QA A A IA AN AN A

\lessdot
\legslant
\egslantless
\leqq

\111 or \1lless
\lesssim
\lessapprox
\lessgtr
\lesseqgtr
\lesseqqgtr
\preccurlyeq
\curlyeqgprec
\precsim
\precapprox
\subseteqq
\Subset
\sgsubset
\therefore
\shortmid
\smallsmile
\vartriangleleft
\trianglelefteq

\dashleftarrow
\leftleftarrows
\leftrightarrows
\Lleftarrow
\twoheadleftarrow
\leftarrowtail
\leftrightharpoons
\Lsh
\looparrowleft
\curvearrowleft
\circlearrowleft

0 3.14: AMSOOODOO

L W HURY Y Y Y AIIVAIVAY RV LV v v v v Vv

|
i vV vV )

cof =1l LUl

\gtrdot
\gegslant
\egslantgtr
\geqq

\ggg or \gggtr
\gtrsim
\gtrapprox
\gtrless
\gtreqless
\gtreqqless
\succcurlyeq
\curlyeqsucc
\succsim
\succapprox
\supseteqq
\Supset
\sgsupset
\because
\shortparallel
\smallfrown
\vartriangleright
\trianglerighteq

0 3.15: AMSO 0O

\dashrightarrow
\rightrightarrows
\rightleftarrows
\Rrightarrow
\twoheadrightarrow
\rightarrowtail
\rightleftharpoons
\Rsh
\looparrowright
\curvearrowright
\circlearrowright

> 1o H

- X

S

F T TS

V A S><XQRQ v

A =

\doteqdot or \Doteq
\risingdotseq
\fallingdotseq
\eqgcirc

\circeq
\triangleq
\bumpeq

\Bumpeq

\thicksim
\thickapprox
\approxeq
\backsim
\backsimeq

\vDash

\Vdash

\Vvdash
\backepsilon
\varpropto
\between
\pitchfork
\blacktriangleleft
\blacktriangleright

\multimap
\upuparrows
\downdownarrows
\upharpoonleft
\upharpoonright
\downharpoonleft
\downharpoonright
\rightsquigarrow

\leftrightsquigarrow



3.10 HFHFSFE

55

< Y X HIKE X +

4F HNIRO N RA A A T She RA A TACHA A A TAIA A

0 3.16: AMSOOUOODOOODDOOO

\nless

\1lneq

\nleq
\nlegslant
\1lneqq
\lvertneqq
\nleqq
\1lnsim
\1lnapprox
\nprec
\npreceq
\precneqq
\precnsim
\precnapprox
\subsetneq
\varsubsetneq
\nsubseteq
\subsetneqq

\nleftarrow
\nLeftarrow

$ 3 UL U AU QY Y 1Y TSRV RV ILHY KV WY W

\ngtr

\gneq

\ngeq
\ngeqgslant
\gneqq
\gvertneqq
\ngeqq
\gnsim
\gnapprox
\nsucc
\nsucceq
\succneqq
\succnsim
\succnapprox
\supsetneq
\varsupsetneq
\nsupseteq
\supsetneqq

\nrightarrow

$ P MR TARTIET TR R S ~ =2~ IO

\nRightarrow

0 317 AMSOUOOOO

\dotplus

\ltimes

\Cup or \doublecup
\veebar

\boxplus
\boxtimes
\leftthreetimes
\curlyvee

- X O >3 X

\centerdot
\rtimes

\Cap or \doublecap
\barwedge
\boxminus

\boxdot
\rightthreetimes
\curlywedge

\varsubsetneqq
\varsupsetneqq
\nsubseteqq
\nsupseteqq
\nmid

\nparallel
\nshortmid
\nshortparallel
\nsim

\ncong

\nvdash

\nvDash

\nVdash

\nVDash
\ntriangleleft
\ntriangleright
\ntrianglelefteq
\ntrianglerighteq
\nleftrightarrow
\nLeftrightarrow

\intercal
\divideontimes
\smallsetminus
\doublebarwedge
\circleddash
\circledcirc

® ©@ O >N/ % 4

\circledast



56

NN D> O

0 3.18: AMSOOODO

\hbar h  \hslash k  \Bbbk
\square B \blacksquare ® \circledS
\vartriangle A \blacktriangle C \complement
\triangledown V¥ \blacktriangledown o \Game
\lozenge ¢ \blacklozenge * \bigstar
\angle £ \measuredangle < \sphericalangle
\diagup . \diagdown \ \backprime
\nexists 4 \Finv @ \varnothing
\eth U \mho
0 319: 0000

o0 00 oooo
ABCdef  \mathrm{ABCdef}
ABCdef \mathit{ABCdef}
ABCdef \mathnormal{ABCdef}
ABC \mathcal{ABC}
o BE \mathcal{ABC} mathrsfs
ABC \mathcal{ABC} eucal with option: mathcal or

\mathscr{ABC} eucal with option: mathscr

ABE0ef  \mathfrak{ABCdef} eufrak

ABC \mathbb{ABC}

amsfonts or amssymb



£ M= 5 6E

gobooobooobo wmeXxdobooobooooboooo
goooobooobooboobooboobooboboboo kixoo
O000D0000D000O000D00 BTEX Manual [1) O The BTEX
Companion [3] 0 00O

4.1 €& EPS B

BIpX OO figure D table U0 DO O0OOO0OOOOOOOODOOO
gooooo

000000000000 WIgXOODOo MeeXooooooo
bbb oo bogobboooobbooobobboooobboooon
bbb ooobooouoooonoo
The BTEX Companion [3] O BETEX Manual [1] O

0000000000000 00000000000O0O0OO o
gobooboobobioobooboboobob KXo ooono
0000000 0b0obO0ob0o0ob00oboOobO0obObO Encapsulated
PostScript(EPS) D 0D OO0 O0O0OO0O0OO0OO0OODOODOOOOOOODOODO
O00EPSOO0D00D0O0O0DODODOO PostSeript0 002000000

O D. P CalisleJODO graphiecx DO OO0 O0O0OOOOOOOOOO
00000000 “graphics” DO0O0O0O00O0O00O%0

OO0oooobDoOonO PostSeript 0000 graphicx DO OO OO
oo ogobobuooooobbn

1. 000000000 EPSOOODOOOOO

'00 XFig, CorelDraw!, Frechand, Gnuplot, . ..

‘0000000000 PostSeript 0 000 GuostScripr 0 00000 DO
CTAN:/tex-archive/support/ghostscriptld 0 0 Windows 0 OS/20 0000000
GSviEW 0

3CTAN: /tex-archive/macros/latex/required/graphics

‘0000000000 EPSOO0D0DDOO0OOOODODODODDO PostScript 00000




58

FEIRINRE

2.000000000000Db0O0b0O0O0 graphiecxd OO

\usepackage [driver] {graphicx}

U0 driver 00000 “dvil postscript’D 00 O0O00OO0OOOONO
dvipsU 00 TRXOOOOOOOOOLOOOOOOOODODOOOOOO
ool driverD00OOgraphiexd 000000 oogooon
AdvildO00ooboogobooboobboobuoobooooboobg
goobobon .epsdd

3.000d

\includegraphics [key=wvalue, ...]1{file} ‘

0000 fled0DO0O0OD0OO0ODOOODOOODOOODODOODOO
U keysDOOODO waluesUO OO keys DD DO OOODODDOOOOO
ooooboooobooboobob 410000b00DbDODODOD

0 4.1: graphiecx D OO0 0 Q00O

width O0O0O0O0O0OOOOO0O
height O0OO0OOOOOOOO
angle 0OOOOOOO

scale [OOO0O

ggoooobobobooooooooobooo

\begin{figure}

\begin{center}

\includegraphics[angle=90, width=0.5\textwidth]{test}
\end{center}

\end{figure}

0000000000 test.eps 0000000000 D®A% DOOO
09004KXE000000O0OD0O0O0OODOOOOOOOOOSOODOO

00000 Apple LaserWriter U0 OO0 000000000000 OOOOOOOOODO
ooooo0ooobooOo EpsOO00OO0OOO EPSOOOOODODOOOODODOOOOO
gooboooooooooobooboO EpsOOO



4.2 SELHk 59

gogooooooooooobbbbbbbbiobbbbbbbbbn
goboooobooooboouobboobbbooobboooon
O73000550000000000000000000D000040 [8]
O [11]0

4.2 SEE

UOO0OO0OD thebibliography UU OO D OD OOO0O DOOOOUO
gooooobooodogo

\bibitem{marker}

ool maerker DO OO DOODODOO0O0O0O0O0OOODOODO

\cite{marker}

UgbobobbOO00000b000000 \begin{thebibliography} [ [
000000000000 00000000000 {99y00 BIEXOO
oooooooobogoogoesnnono

Partl [1] has proposed that ...

Partl™\cite{pa} has
proposed that \ldots
\begin{thebibliography}{99}
\bibitem{pa} H. Partl:

SE ik
\emph{German \TeX}, 2 %‘ I r‘:'lgjk
TUGboat Volume~™9, Issue~1 (1988)
\end{thebibliography}

[1] H. Partl: German TpX, TUGboat Vol-
ume 9, Issue 1 (1988)

U00o0ob0odbobooboboO BibIgXOOO BibIgXOOODOO
U0 TgXdodooboobooooooooboboooooobobbooooo
goobboobobooogod BpIgXodooooooooooooooo
gboogboooobooboobogboooboobooboon



60

FEIRINRE

U42:. 0000000000

1l 51 EfE
\index{hello} hello, 1 gooooooo
\index{hello!Peter} Peter, 3 ‘hello’0 O O O
\index{Sam@\textsl{Sam}} Sam, 2 oooooood
\index{Lin@\textbf{Lin}} Lin, 7 0o
\index{Jenny|textbf} Jenny, 3 0O0O000O0ODO
\index{Joel|textit} Joe, 5 0o
4.3 FE3|

goobooobobbuooobbo b oobb pIgxooooo
makeindex’0 00 0000000000000 ODOOOOOODOOOO
O00000DO0O0O00O00DOoODO0d The BTEX Companion [3]0

U000 BMIXOOO00OOodbod makeidx DO OO OOQOOOQO

\usepackage{makeidx} ‘

gooooobod

googoog
goooooooo

O0000 kyOOOOOODOOO0OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
00004200000 keyDODOODO

OWEXOOODO0OO0OO000O00 \index0OOOOODOO0OOOO0O
000000000000 0000000000 BIEgXOOO0OO000O
00000000000 (.idx)000 .idx 000 00 makeindex 0 0 O

0000000008000 000000000000000 makeidx(



4.4 EFITIEFITIRD

61

ERERE

makeindex filename ‘

makeindex U O 0 0O0O0O0O0OOODODODODODOOOOOOOOODOO
U .ind0 00000000 MIgXOO4oobhooobooooobooo
googoooon

gogoooooo
BIpX2:. 00000 showidx DO OO OOOOOOOOOOOOOO
googoobooboobooooboo

4.4 FEFTIFFITIH

Piet van Qostrum 00 0 fancyhdr 000 000000000000
O0O00o0o0Ob0o0o0oboDbO0oOoobbOOoOobobOoOobooboooboo
oooon

ooo0oobobOboooobobooobobooobobooooboo
O0WpXOOoooooooooobobobobobobobooo
O\rightmark 000 00000000DDO \leftmark DO DO OOOO
O000000000000 chapter 00 section 0000000

000000 0ODODQO \chapter 10O UO0ODOODO \rightmark
U \leftmark 0 000 00D000ODOODO \chaptermark J 00 O [J
\sectionmark[] \subsectionmark (J [0 0 \rightmark [0 \leftmark[]

oobbooobobbooobobobooobbooobobooooboo
\chaptermark[] [1 [J

0410000000 fancyhdr OO O O0OO0OOOOOOODOODOO
O00000000000DO0ooDo0oDo

4.5 Verbatim Z €

00000000000000 verbatim #3000 000000O0
000 verbatim £ &0 verbatim OO OO 000 verbatim O OO OO 00
OO0 verbatim OO D OOOO0DD0DO0O0O0DOO0O0O0DODOO verbatim

50 0 O CTAN: /tex-archive/macros/latex/contrib/supported/fancyhdr(d 0 0



62

FEIRINRE

\documentclass{book}
\usepackage{fancyhdr}
\pagestyle{fancy}
% with this we ensure that the chapter and section
% headings are in lowercase.
\renewcommand{\chaptermark} [1] {\markboth{#1}{}}
\renewcommand{\sectionmark}[1]{\markright{\thesection\ #1}}
\fancyhf{} 7% delete current setting for header and footer
\fancyhead [LE,R0] {\bfseries\thepage}
\fancyhead[LO]{\bfseries\rightmark}
\fancyhead [RE]{\bfseries\leftmark}
\renewcommand{\headrulewidth}{0.5pt}
\renewcommand{\footrulewidth}{Opt}
\addtolength{\headheight}{0.5pt} % make space for the rule
\fancypagestyle{plain}{’%
\fancyhead{} 7, get rid of headers on plain pages
\renewcommand{\headrulewidth}{Opt} % and the line

0 4.1: fancyhdr O O O 0O O

Oo0fdo0ooooooooooooooooooogoooooooo
verbatm O O OO0

\verbatiminput{filename}

OboooboboOoobOooboo AScnIooooboobooooooDbag
00000 verbatimJ OO O OO

verbatm OO0 ool U O DODDODOODOOOOOOOOODODO
O0oO0O00oOooooOoooOoOoooooooo 9O

4.6 TEHHRE PIEX HE

0000 M eXOOOOoOooooooooooooooooooo

0000000000000 DODO000O00DDbOO00O CTAN(http://www.ctan.org/)0d
O0000000000 geometry O hyphenat OO OO OO QOOO

0000000 00onD .insOD 0000000 .atx00000O0O00O0O

Oreadme.txt 00 0000000000000 DOOOOOODO
0ddddddoooooooooooooooooooooobo



4.6 THHLLE BTEX =8

63

()00 TEXOOODOOODOOOoOO (hyooOoooooboooooo
goon

1.0 insU0O00 BIgXOOODODOOODOOO sty O

2.0 .styU0OO0O0O0O0OOO0OOO0OO0O0OOO .../localtexmf/tex/latex
OO000OWindowsOO OS/20000000000000O

3. 0000000000000 00DO0O0000DO0O0 BKIXODOO
teTeX, fpTeX — texhash; web2c — maktexlsr; MikTeX — initexmf
-update-fndb 00O OOOOO0O

gooobonb .atxdoopoooood

1.0 .aex0000 WMeXOODOO4Ooooo .ewvilDOOODOOO0O
oboob MpXdboooooobooo

2.0000 IpgXOooooog .idax000O0ODOOODODODODODO
goboobgsbgn

. 00000000000 b
’makeindex -s gind.ist name‘
(OO0 neme00O0O0OODODOOOO)O

4. 000 aex00O00 BIpXOOO

5. bO00boboOobLbOoob .psbUO0O0 patdDOODODOO

00000000000 .glo(glossary) DO OO0 4000 5000
googoooon

makeindex -s gglo.ist -o mame.gls mname.glo

000000 s00000 .aex000000 WIpXODOO



\begin{lscommand}
\ci{dum}
\end{lscommand}

FhE THIELTEX

goboguobooobboobboobboobboobboo
goboooboboooobbooobuooobboooobbooboon
gobbgoobooobbooobbooobbooobboooon
ugdn

godbooobbooowiXboobooboooboobooooo
ggoobobobobbodooooooobobobbooooo

obobbooobobobboooobobboooobobbooog X
ygoobobobobbooooooo mexooooooooboo

5.1 ZBIHMIGS. IMEHE

goboogoobooobbooobboobboobboobboo
oo UUoo o
U0 MIXO0OOOoooooobbooouooboDbDOdpackaged OO0
googoobooboobooboboobuooboobooboooo

0o0o0o0ob0o0obo0obobodl —1scommandd O 0OO0OOODO
gobbooobbooobboouobbooobbONeiboon
iU UUUUOO
dooddON\NampD 000000000\ OO0OO0OOOODOOO
o000 \NamUdOooooooonoO

dddoooooooooooooooooooooobobbbo
00000 1scommand D OO OOODOOOOOOO0OOOOOOOO
oo oOoo



5.1 EMXFHGES. INEFE

U0 MigXOUOOoooooooooooouoooooooooooo
gogoobobobobobodooooooboobood

5.1.1 EIIFFHS

goobobobbbouoooooboboboboodo

’ \newcommand{name} [num]{definition} ‘

0000000000 00bO0O0oDoDoOoo0bD naemeO00OO0QOOOa
00000000000 definition 000000000000 nun OO
ddddoooooooboboooooooooooOoYhooboooooo
00000000 DOOoooOOooooooooooag

0do00do0o0oDoodoooodoooDoooDoooooooan
0000 —-\tnssOOOODODOOO “The Not So Short Introduction to
X2, 0000000000000 000000000DO000DOO0
00o0oooooogad

\newcommand{\tnss}{The not

so Short Introduction to This is “The not so Short Introduction to
\LaTeXe} BTEX2:” ... “The not so Short Introduc-
This is ‘‘\tnss’’ \ldots{} tion to KTREX 227
¢“\tnss’’

gobooobbooobbooobbuoobbuooboboobobooo
gobo#xgobooooobooobobooobobboooobbooon
ooonb#20...0#0000

\newcommand{\txsit}[1]

{This is the \emph{#1} Short

Introduction to \LaTeXe} e This is the not so Short Introduction
% in the document body: to IXTEX 2¢
\begin{itemize} e This is the very Short Introduction to
\item \txsit{not so} TEX 26
\item \txsit{very}
\end{itemize}

KX OOOOO \newecornmand 0 000 OO0 O0O0O0O0OOOOOO
000U ioobobooboDbobDbiOO\renewcommandl 0 OO OOO
\newcommand 0 0 O 00O



66 EHIIATEX

UbooboboobbooobO0dn \providecommand [ 0 00O OO
O \newcommand 0 O OO0 O000000O0OODOOODODODORIEX2. 000
oooooog

00 MIyXUOOOOoooooooooooooooooo e DO
oooooooooon

5.1.2 BEIIFHIRE

O \newecommand O OO0 00000 0O0O0O0OOCOCOOOOOOOOO
OO0 \newenvironmentOU OO DO OOOOOO

’\newenvironment{nanw}[nuwﬂ{bqﬂne}{qﬁer}‘

0 \newcommand 0 0 OO 0O OO OO \newenvironment 0 U 00O OO
O0O00000O00 eeforel D0 000O00O0OODOOOODOODOOO
0000oO efter 0000000000 \end{namex 00O OO0

00000000 \newenvironment [ 00 0O OO0

\newenvironment{king}

N\rule{lex}{1lex}’
\hspace{\stretch{1}}}

{\hspace{\stretch{1}}%
\rule{lex}{lex}}

\begin{king?}

My humble subjects \ldots

\end{king}

[ My humble subjects ... [

U0 num OOD0O0ODO \newcommand D OO O OKRIEX OO ODOO
odo0o0d0dob00o0o0ob0d0oo0obOo00ooboOoOoOooDobLDOOooon
000000000 \renewenvironment[] [0 0 0O 0O 00O \newenvironment
oooooo

00doooobobodoooooooO\NmledDoooooog
O 7800\stretch 0000000000 720000 \hspace 0O OO
00O 20000

5.1.3 EiI{fECHEE

ddddddoodoouououooouoooooooooboboobobobo
ooo0oooboooboboo0 MIgXooobboooobooooobo



5.2 FIRFAR 67

ooobobobbbbO0000000ounonbObn \usepackage U 00O
gogooboobobooooooon

% Demo Package by Tobias Oetiker
\ProvidesPackage{demopack}
\newcommand{\tnss}{The not so Short Introduction to \LaTeXe}
\newcommand{\txsit}[1]{The \emph{#1} Short

Introduction to \LaTeXe}
\newenvironment{king}{\begin{quote}}{\end{quotel}}

0 5.1: Example Package.

gobbogoobbooobboobboobbooboboobobooo
gboogoooooboobd sty OOobooooooooobon

’ \ProvidesPackage{package7uwne}‘

U00b0o0o0bO0obOoobObdnO\ProvidesPackage 10 00
BIpXODOODODOOO0ODLUO BKIgXOoooobhooboooooooooo
gogoooboboobbsigobopobobobobbboboodooooooon
gooooo

5.2 F{RFAIR~T
5.2.1 FARTHGS

KpXOOOObhoooboobooobuooboooobuooobo
oo ooooooooon
gogooooobobobbobobobbbs1bb s20000oooonon
oo ooooooooon
Us3diuoopooboobooooooooooooog

{\small The small and
\textbf{bold} Romans ruled} The small and bold Romans ruled all of
{\Large all of great big great big Italy.

\textit{Italy}.}

BKIpX2:. 000000000000 Oooobbbbobooooooo
gbooboboobooboobboobuoobooboboooobg



68 EHIIATEX

O#%FEA000000000000000000%F£X0
0000000000000 0000O00O00O00O0DOO0DOO0OO0
O0REXOD0DD00000000000 5.40

oooooobDbobobDDO0DOcurly bracesH OO OODOOODODODO
000000000040 0000000 RIgX0O0Ooooooo

He likes {\LARGE large and

C\emall sma1l} lettorel. He likes large and sman letters.

000000000000000000000000000000
000000000000000000 3000000000000
\par 0000000

NparD DO OOOO

0 5.1: 00

\textrm{...} roman \textsf{...} sans serif
\texttt{...} typewriter
\textmd{...} medium \textbf{...} bold face
\textup{...} wupright \textit{...} dtalic
\textsl{...} slanted \textsc{...} SMALL CAPS

\emph{...} emphasized \textnormal{...} document font

0 520000

\tiny tiny font \Large larger font
\SCI’iptSiZ? very small font \LARGE Vel“y 1arge font
\footnotesize quite small font
\small small font \huge huge
\normalsize normal font

\large large font \Huge 1al”geSt




5.2 FIRFAR

69

Us3: 0000000oonoooon

size 10pt (default) 11pt option 12pt option
\tiny 5pt 6pt 6pt
\scriptsize Tpt 8pt 8pt
\footnotesize 8pt Ipt 10pt
\small 9pt 10pt 11pt
\normalsize 10pt 11pt 12pt
\large 12pt 12pt 14pt
\Large 14pt 14pt 17pt
\LARGE 17pt 17pt 20pt
\huge 20pt 20pt 25pt
\Huge 25pt 25pt 25pt

{\Large Don’t read this! It is not

true. You can believe me!\par}

Don’t read this! It is not true.

You can believe me!

{\Large This is not true either.

But remember I am a liar.l}\par

This is not true either. But re-
member [ am a liar.

gddddddddoouooooouoooooooooooobooboobo

ooooog

054: 0000
Command Ezxample Output
\mathcald{...} $\mathcal{B}=c$ B=c
\mathrm{...} $\mathrm{K}_2$ Ko
\mathbf{...} $\sum x=\mathbf{v}$ Yrx=v
\mathsf{...} $\mathsf{G\times R}$ GxR
\mathtt{...} $\mathtt{L}(b,c)$ L(b,c)
\mathnormal{...} $\mathnormal{R_{19}}\neq R_{19}$ R,y # Ry
\mathit{...} $\mathit{ffi}\neq £f£fi$ Hi# ffi




70

TE | A TEX

\begin{Large}

This is not true.

But then again, what is these
days \ldots

\end{Large}

This is not true. But then again,
what is these days ...

ugoobooboboooooooooo

5.2.2 Danger, Will Robinson, Danger

ddddoooooooooooooooooooooboobobbbb
ddddddddddUdUUUUUU MXUUoooooooo
URpXidoooooooooooooooooooooooooo
gobbgooboooobbooobooobbooobboooon
UooobDbobobDoDO0OO00 \neweommand J OO0 O000000O00O0O
gggobobbooooooobobo

\newcommand{\oops} [1]{\textbf{#1}}
Do not \oops{enter} this room,
it’s occupied by a \oops{machine}

of unknown origin and purpose.

Do not enter this room, it’s occupied by a

machine of unknown origin and purpose.

Uooooobbbbobo00o0ouooobbibDbO00 \textbf
UooooboobobobobobbbObbO00000UUoUOgg \textbt O
Oobooodooooboooodd\texef DO0O0OO000O00O00O0O
goooooboooo

5.2.3 B

ugooboboboboodooooobooboboooooooooo

Remember! The I\/IO RE fonts YOU. use in a document, the
more READABLE and beautiful it becom€S. 00000000
O0o000000oooooooao

5.3 NHEXM&RZIEHIE R
5.3.1 {TiE

ddddooooooouoooooooooooooboobbbbb



5.3 XHEMRZ[ERYEE

71

godn

\linespread{factor}

U000 \linespread{1.3} 000 150000000 \linespread{1.6}

gboogoooboooboobooboo ™

5.3.2 EEERR

UkRpXUdOdOoodoooooooooooooooooooooo
gogobooboobobooooooooboobooboo

\setlength{\parindent}{Opt}
\setlength{\parskip}{lex plus 0.5ex minus 0.2ex}

gogobobobobbodooooboboobobboooooon o

goobobobDoUd plusU minusUUOOOD0O TRXUODOOOOUO
oo oooo0obbooo0ou0oiDiDTEX OO 0.8ex O 1.5ex
gogoooobbodadgd

godddddoooooooooooooooooooooooon
gobbooobooooboouobbooooboobbooobn
oo ooooooooon
gobbooobooooboouobboobooboobboooobn
gbooobobooobooboobbooboobooboboooog

0000000000000 0000%0000000000000
g

0000 0oO00Dbd \parindent DOODOOOO0OODODOO
gogoboobobbooooooobobbodboooooooboooo

‘D00000000000000000000 indentfirstd) O



72 EHIIATEX

5.3.3 JKFIEE

rpXOoOooboooobooboobooobooboboobooooba
oo

’\hspace{kngﬂﬂ-‘

0000000 oobo0bo0ob0obO0obOobOndn \hspacex
U0 \hspacel U OO length OO0 DODOOOOOOOODOODOOOOO
ogooobobobooooog sshduooon

0 O \hspace{1.5cm}0 00O 0O

00 000015000000
1.5 000000

googooobooboobogooan

000000000000 000000000D0DO \hspace{\stretch{n}}
OO00000D0OoO00oo0ooooooooooooo

x\hspace{\stretch{1}}
x\hspace{\stretch{3}}x

5.3.4 EHIFS

oobooobobObooobobooobD MIgXooobooooooo
ggoobbobobboodoooobobobobbodoooooboo

\vspace{length}

gbobooooobodooooobobooooobooouoon
uboboooobodgbobdgid \vspacex U0 O \vspacell

OO0 \stretch 0 \pagebreak 0 000 O00O0OOOOO0O0O0O0O0O0
gobbbdooooobouooooooon

Some text \ldots

\vspace{\stretch{1}}
000000000000 \pagebreak



5.4 THEINHE

73

0 5.5 TEXOOOOO

mm  millimetre ~ 1/25inch U

cm centimetre = 10mm |
in inch = 254 mm |
pt point ~ 1/72 inch ~ % mm |

em approx width of an ‘M’ in the current font |_J
ex approx height of an ‘x’ in the current font LI

gogobbobbboooooobbobbboooooooboon

0000 \bigskip 0 \smallskip 0 0000000000000
0o

5.4 TIHEIHITE

ETEX2: 0000 \documentclass 1 0 0 00O 00O OO O paper sizel U
0000000000000 000000000000 BEXOOO
000000000000000000 0 5200000000000
000000000 layout 0000030

%% . 0000 00000000000O0O00” 00000
D0000000 WX OO00O0OO00O000000000000000
ooooQ

0000000 O0OMSWordlOODOOODOOODOOODOOOOOO
000000040 000000000000000000000000
000066000000 WMIXOODOODOOOOOOOO0OO00O0000
00000000000000000000000000000000
0000000000000000000000000000

0000000000000 0000000000000000aQ
00000000000000000000000000000

KMEXO0O0O0O0D0OD0OD0O0O0000000000000000000
0o

3CTAN: /tex-archive/macros/latex/required/tools
‘0000000000000000000d



74

it it Bttt
o 1 Header
[ i y
| f
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| .
Margin
Bod 7
: y <> Notes
|
|
| @
I —»
!
|
|
|
|
| ®
: ! ‘
444<:>444 [ Footer
0
|
|
|
1 one inch + \hoffset 2 one inch + \voffset
3 \oddsidemargin = 22pt 4 \topmargin = 22pt
5 \headheight = 13pt 6 \headsep = 19pt
7 \textheight = 595pt 8 \textwidth = 360pt
9 \marginparsep = 7pt 10 \marginparwidth = 106pt
11 \footskip = 27pt \marginparpush = 5pt (not shown)

\hoffset = Opt \voffset
\paperwidth = 597pt

Us2. 000000

Opt

\paperheight = 845pt

TE | A TEX




5.5 XTKEMEFMRMER

goobboboooooooobon

\setlength{parameter}{length}

gooboboobbooooooobooobood

\addtolength{parameter}{length} ‘

00000000 \setlength OO OO OOOO0OOOOOOOOO
gobbooooboboboooobboooobbooownobboooon
gogoooooogo

\addtolength{\hoffset}{-0.5cm}
\addtolength{\textwidth}{1lcm}

oobbb0od00bbbUdU0Udbblclcboooon
setlength 1 D0 000000000000 O0O0O0O00O0O00ODOODO
godn

5.5 XTKEMEIFEMAESR

ddddddddoooo Mexoooooooooooooo
oo ooooooooon
OO0 \textwidth O OO OOUOOO0OO0OOOOOODOOODOOO

gogobbobbooooooobbobbtboooooooooo

\settoheight{lscommand}{text}
\settodepth{lscommand}{text}
\settowidth{lscommand}{text}

googboooboobooboooboon



76

TE | A TEX

\flushleft
\newenvironment{vardesc}[1]{%
\settowidth{\parindent}{#1:\ }
\makebox [Opt] [r]1{#1:\ }}{}

\begin{displaymath}
a"2+b"2=c"2
\end{displaymath}

\begin{vardesc}{Where}$a$,
$b$ -- are adjunct to the right
angle of a right-angled triangle.

$c$ -- is the hypotenuse of
the triangle and feels lonely.

$d$ -- finally does not show up
here at all. Isn’t that puzzling?

\end{vardesc}

a® +b* =
Where: a, b — are adjunct to the right angle
of a right-angled triangle.

¢ — is the hypotenuse of the triangle

and feels lonely.

d — finally does not show up here at
all. Isn’t that puzzling?

KpXOoOoobooobooobooobooboboobooooba

gobbooooboooobbooobuooobboooobboooon
oboobuodbobuooboobbotpIgXoboobogooboo
oooooooo

goobooobooobbooobboobboobboobboo
UTgXUOdoooobobooooouooobobobiooooooooboobo
o UUU MIEX O
ggogobobooooooobobo

00000000 DO0O0O00DOO0ODOO0O0DOobObOO0DOoobOOooo
00000 tabular OO0 \includegraphics UUO OO OODODOOO
OO000O00O000O0DO0O0oOoDOdoOU0oooOooDOoobOoOoDOoboOon
O0o00OoobooO0oooooobooboOoooo



5.6 &F

goobobobbbooooooobobood

\parbox [pos]{width}{text}

googoooobooboooogn

\begin{minipage} [pos]{width} text \end{minipage}

U0 pesUUOOOODOODOOOOECe, tOpd0onoooooog
gogooooobobobobbbbbbwidchUO00ooooooooono
0000000000 g parbox 0o
0000000 b00bU00l minipage DO QOO OO

\parbox U U0 O 0O0O0O0O0O0ODOOOOOOODOOOO0OODOOODO
UooRngXooboobboooooobooboobobooobooo
oot -wmeexO ODOOOOU0OO0O0O0O0O0O0O0OOO0OOOODOO
O0 gXOobOoooobooobboooobooooboooobooo
gooooooo

\makebox [width] [pos]{text}

O0width 0000000000000 0OO0OS0000000
U0O0O0O0DbO000Od \widthl \heightll \depth U \totalheight [J
vidth OO OOOO0OO00OO0000000000O00000 pesd00O0O0
O0c-0001-000r-000s-00000000000000

OO0 \framebox 0 \makebox U OO0 OO OOOO0OOOOOOOOO
O0o0o0oooooooon

0000000 bDO0D0d \makebox U \framebox U DO DO OODO

‘000000000000 0000D0000000000000000000000n
oppdb0oooboobooobooboboboobooboon



78 EHIIATEX

\makebox [\textwidth] {/
centra l}t\par
\makebox [\textwidth] [s]{% central

s pread}\par
\framebox[1.1\width]{Guess I’m

framed now!} \par

S p r e a d

| Guess I'm framed now! |

\framebox [O . 8\Wldth] [r] {Bummer N BuI__Iiner, I am too Wlde |
I am too widel} \par
Gl : 9
\framebox[1cm] [1]{never yeo azad this!

mind, so am I}

Can you read this?

gobogobooobboobboobboobboobboo
0000000000000 WIgXoOooOoOo

| \raisebox{lift} [depth] [height]{test} |

Uooooboobodboobbo0obOdbOdd \widthl \heightlU \depth
U \totalheight OO O UOOOODOODOOOOOOOOOODOOO

\raisebox{Opt} [Opt] [Opt]{\Large%
\textbf{Aaaa\raisebox{-0.3ex}{al}}
\raisebox{-0.7ex}{aa}},

\raisebox{-1.2ex}{r}}, Aaaaaaa he shouted but not even
\raisebox{-2.2ex}{g}% the next one uline noticed that something
\raisebox{-4.5ex}{h}}} terrible had hapﬁhhedtolﬁnL

he shouted but not even the next
one in line noticed that something

terrible had happened to him.

5.7 tRRIAZE

gboooboooboon

| \rule[lift] {width}{height}

gooooboobooooooo

‘0ooD0O0000000000000000O0DOD0 ...



5.7 fRRFNZ 1% 79

\rule{3mm}{. 1pt}’%

\rule [-1mm]{5mm}{1cm}%

\rule{3mm}{.1pt}% 1-
\rule[1mm] {1cm}{5mm}%

\rule{3mm}{.1pt}

gdddddoooooooooooooooooooooooon
boodboO\ruleOdonoon

goodboobooboooobtooboobooboobo
goboooboostrwesb OO0 0000 DLO0O0OObOOoO0OLDbOOOn
Uo0oobooodiobtapular 000000 ooooooooooon
gobboooboooboboouobboobooboobbooubn
oo

\begin{tabular}{|c|?}

\hline
\rule{1pt}{4ex}Pitprop \ldots\\ )

Pitprop ...
\hline
\rule{Opt}{4ex}Strut\\ Strut
\hline

\end{tabular}



1]

2% 3CHk

Leslie Lamport. HTgX: A Document Preparation System. Addison-
Wesley, Reading, Massachusetts, second edition, 1994, ISBN 0-201-
52983-1.

Donald E. Knuth. The TgXbook, Volume A of Computers and Type-
setting, Addison-Wesley, Reading, Massachusetts, second edition, 1984,
ISBN 0-201-13448-9.

Michel Goossens, Frank Mittelbach and Alexander Samarin. The BTgX
Companion. Addison-Wesley, Reading, Massachusetts, 1994, ISBN 0-
201-54199-8.

Each IMTEX installation should provide a so-called BTgX Local Guide
which explains the things which are special to the local system. It should
be contained in a file called 1ocal. tex. Unfortunately, some lazy sysops
do not provide such a document. In this case, go and ask your local
IXTEX guru for help.

IXTEX3 Project Team. BIEX 2¢ for authors. Comes with the IXTEX 2¢

distribution as usrguide.tex.

KETREX3 Project Team. ETEX 2z for Class and Package writers. Comes
with the KTEX 2¢ distribution as clsguide.tex.

IXTEX3 Project Team. BTEX 2¢ Font selection. Comes with the IWTEX 2¢

distribution as fntguide.tex.

D. P. Carlisle. Packages in the ‘graphics’ bundle. Comes with the ‘graph-
ics’ bundle as grfguide. tex, available from the same source your K TEX

distribution came from.



5% ik

81

[9]

[11]

Rainer Schopf, Bernd Raichle, Chris Rowley. A New Implementation
of BTEX’s verbatim Environments. Comes with the ‘tools’ bundle as
verbatim.dtx, available from the same source your IXTEX distribution

came from.

Graham Williams. The TeX Catalogue is a very complete listing
of many TEX and KTEX related packages. Available online from
CTAN:/tex-archive/help/Catalogue/catalogue.html

Keith Reckdahl. Using EPS Graphics in BTEX 2 Documents which
explains everything and much more than you ever wanted to know
about EPS files and their use in I IEX documents. Available online
from CTAN:/tex-archive/info/epslatex.ps



\1!, 43
" 19
$, 37
\( 37
\), 37
\,, 38, 43
-, 19
—, 19
\-, 18
- 19
—, 19
., space after, 24
.., 20
.aux, 12
Jdtx, 11
dvi, 11
Adx, 12
Alg, 13
.ind, 13
Ans, 11
Jdof, 12
Jdog, 11
Jdot, 12
sty, 11
tex, 11
.toc, 12
\:, 43
\;, 43
\@, 24

\[, 37
\\, 17, 29, 30, 32, 73
\\*, 17
\1, 37
~ 24

A4 paper, 10

A5 paper, 10
acute, 21
\addtolength, 75
&, 21

amsbsy, 49

amsfonts, 39, 56

amsmath, 41-43, 45, 49

amssymb, 39, 50
\and, 26
\appendix, 25, 26
\arccos, 41
\arcsin, 41
\arctan, 41
\arg, 41

array, 44

arrow symbols, 40

article class, 10
\atop, 41
\author, 26

B5 paper, 10
babel, 18, 22
\backmatter, 26



83

backslash, 5
\backslash, 5
base font size, 10
\begin, 28
\bibitem, 59
\Big, 42

\big, 42
\Bigg, 42
\bigg, 42
\bigskip, 73
\binom, 41
blackboard bold, 39
bm, 49
\bmod, 41

bold face, 68
bold symbols, 48
\boldmath, 48
\boldsymbol, 49
book class, 10
braces, 42

calc, 75
\caption, 35, 36
\cdot, 40
\cdots, 43

center, 29
\chapter, 25
\chaptermark, 61
\choose, 41
\ci, 64
\cite, 59
\cleardoublepage, 36
\clearpage, 36
\cline, 32

commands, 5

\!, 43
\( 37

\), 37
\,, 38, 43
\-, 18
\:, 43
\;, 43
\@, 24
\[, 37

\\, 17, 29, 30, 32, 73

\\*, 17

\1, 37
\addtolength, 75
\and, 26
\appendizx, 25, 26
\arccos, 41
\arcsin, 41
\arctan, 41
\arg, 41
\atop, 41
\author, 26
\backmatter, 26
\backslash, 5
\begin, 28
\bibitem, 59
\Big, 42

\big, 42
\Bigg, 42
\bigg, 42
\bigskip, 73
\binom, 41
\bmod, 41
\boldmath, 48
\boldsymbol, 49
\caption, 35, 36
\cdot, 40
\cdots, 43
\chapter, 25



]

\chaptermark, 61 \hline, 32
\choose, 41 \hom, 41

\ci, 64 \hspace, 66, 72
\cite, 59 \Huge, 68
\cleardoublepage, 36 \huge, 68
\clearpage, 36 \hyphenation, 18
\cline, 32 \idotsint, 43
\cos, 41 \iiiint, 43
\cosh, 41 \iiint, 43
\cot, 41 \iint, 43
\coth, 41 \include, 13, 14
\csc, 41 \includegraphics, 58, 76
\date, 26 \includeonly, 14
\ddots, 43 \indent, 71
\deg, 41 \index, 60
\depth, 77, 78 \inf, 41

\det, 41 \input, 14
\dim, 41 \int, 42
\displaystyle, 46 \item, 29
\documentclass, 9, 17 \ker, 41

\dq, 24 \label, 27, 38
\dum, 64 \LARGE, 68
\emph, 28, 68 \Large, 68
\end, 28 \large, 68
\exp, 41 \LaTeX, 19
\fbox, 19 \LaTeXe, 19
\footnote, 27, 36 \ldots, 20, 43
\footnotesize, 68 \left, 42
\frac, 41 \leftmark, 61
\framebox, 77 \1g, 41
\frenchspacing, 25 \1lim, 41
\frontmatter, 26 \liminf, 41
\fussy, 18 \1limsup, 41
\gcd, 41 \linebreak, 17
\genfrac, 41 \linespread, 71

\height, 77, 78 \listoffigures, 35



85

\listoftables, 35
\1n, 41

\log, 41
\mainmatter, 26
\makebox, 77
\makeindex, 60
\maketitle, 26
\mathbb, 39
\mathbf, 69
\mathcal, 69
\mathit, 69
\mathnormal, 69
\mathrm, 46, 69
\mathsf, 69
\mathtt, 69
\max, 41

\mbox, 18, 19, 21, 77

\min, 41

\multicolumn, 33

\newcommand, 65, 66

\newenvironment, 66

\newline, 17
\newpage, 17
\newtheorem, 47
\noindent, 71
\nolinebreak, 17
\nonumber, 45
\nopagebreak, 17
\normalsize, 68

\overbrace, 40

\overleftarrow, 40

\overline, 40

\overrightarrow, 40

\pagebreak, 17
\pageref, 27
\pagestyle, 13

\par, 68
\paragraph, 25
\parbox, 77
\parindent, 71
\parskip, 71
\part, 25
\phantom, 36, 46
\pmod, 41

\Pr, 41
\printindex, 61
\prod, 42
\protect, 36
\providecommand, 66
\ProvidesPackage, 67
\qquad, 38, 43
\quad, 38, 43
\raisebox, 78
\ref, 27, 38
\renewcommand, 65
\renewenvironment, 66
\right, 42
\right., 42
\rightmark, 61
\rule, 66, 78, 79
\scriptscriptstyle, 46
\scriptsize, 68
\scriptstyle, 46
\sec, 41
\section, 25, 36
\sectionmark, 61
\setlength, 71, 75
\settodepth, 75
\settoheight, 75
\settowidth, 75
\sin, 41

\sinh, 41



86

]

\sloppy, 17
\small, 68
\smallskip, 73
\sqrt, 40
\stackrel, 41
\stretch, 66, 72
\subparagraph, 25
\subsection, 25
\subsectionmark, 61
\subsubsection, 25
\sum, 42

\sup, 41
\tableofcontents, 25
\tan, 41

\tanh, 41

\TeX, 19

\textbf, 68
\textit, 68
\textmd, 68
\textnormal, 68
\textrm, 46, 68
\textsc, 68
\textsf, 68
\textsl, 68
\textstyle, 46
\texttt, 68
\textup, 68
\thispagestyle, 13
\tiny, 68
\title, 26

\tnss, 65
\today, 19
\totalheight, 77, 78
\underbrace, 40
\underline, 28, 40
\usepackage, 11, 22, 23, 67

\vdots, 43
\vec, 40
\verb, 31
\verbatiminput, 62
\vspace, 72
\widehat, 40
\widetilde, 40
\width, 77, 78

comment, 6

comments, 6

\cos, 41

\cosh, 41

\cot, 41

\coth, 41

\csc, 41

curly braces, 6, 68

\date, 26

dcolumn, 32
\ddots, 43

\deg, 41

delimiters, 42
\depth, 77, 78
description, 29
\det, 41

Deutsch, 24

diagonal dots, 43
\dim, 41
dimensions, 72
displaymath, 37
\displaystyle, 46
doc, 12

document font size, 10
document title, 10
\documentclass, 9, 17
dotless 1 and j, 21
double line spacing, 71



87

\dq, 24
\dum, 64
dvips, 9

\emph, 28, 68
empty, 13
Encapsulated PostScript, 57

\end, 28
enumerate, 29
environments

array, 44
center, 29
comment, 6
description, 29
displaymath, 37
enumerate, 29
eqnarray, 45
equation, 37
figure, 34, 35
flushleft, 29
flushright, 29
itemize, 29
lscommand, 64
math, 37
minipage, 77
parbox, 77
quotation, 30
quote, 30
table, 34, 35
tabular, 31, 76
thebibliography, 59
verbatim, 30, 61, 62
verse, 30
eqnarray, 45
equation, 37
equation system, 45

eucal, 56

eufrak, 56
executive paper, 10
\exp, 41
exponent, 39
exscale, 12, 42

extension, 11

fancyhdr, 61, 62
\fbox, 19
figure, 34, 35
flushleft, 29
flushright, 29
foiltex, 10

font, 67

font encoding, 12
font size, 67, 68
fontenc, 12, 23
footer, 13
\footnote, 27, 36
\footnotesize, 68
formulae, 37
\frac, 41

fraction, 41
\framebox, 77
\frenchspacing, 25
\frontmatter, 26
\fussy, 18

\gcd, 41
\genfrac, 41
geometry, 62
German, 22
GhostScript, 57
graphicx, 57
grave, 21

Greek letters, 39
grouping, 68



88

header, 13
textttheadings, 13
\height, 77, 78
\hline, 32
\hom, 41
horizontal
brace, 40
line, 40
space, 72
\hspace, 66, 72
\Huge, 68
\huge, 68
hyphenat, 62
\hyphenation, 18

\idotsint, 43
ifthen, 12
\iiiint, 43
\iiint, 43
\iint, 43
\include, 13, 14

\includegraphics, 58, 76

\includeonly, 14
\indent, 71
indentfirst, 71
\index, 60

\inf, 41
\input, 14

input file, 7
inputenc, 12, 22
\int, 42

integral operator, 42
international, 21
italic, 68
\item, 29

itemize, 29

\ker, 41
Knuth, Donald E., 1

\label, 27, 38
Lamport, Leslie, 1
\LARGE, 68
\Large, 68
\large, 68
\LaTeX, 19

ETEX 2.09, 1
BTEX 2¢, 1
KTEX3, 1
\LaTeXe, 19
latexsym, 12
layout, 73
\ldots, 20, 43
\left, 42

left aligned, 29
\leftmark, 61
legal paper, 10
letter paper, 10
\1lg, 41

\1lim, 41
\liminf, 41
\limsup, 41

line spacing, 70
linebreak, 17
\linebreak, 17
\linespread, 71
\listoffigures, 35
\listoftables, 35
\1n, 41

\log, 41

long quations, 45
longtabular, 33

lscommand, 64



\mainmatter, 26

\makebox, 77
makeidx, 12, 60
makeidx package, 60

\makeindex, 60

makeindex program, 60

\maketitle, 26
math, 37
math font size, 46
\mathbb, 39
\mathbf, 69
\mathcal, 69
mathematical
accents, 40
functions, 41
minus, 19
mathematics, 37
\mathit, 69
\mathnormal, 69
\mathrm, 46, 69
mathrsfs, 56
\mathsf, 69
\mathtt, 69
\max, 41
\mbox, 18, 19, 21, 77
\min, 41
minipage, 77
Mittelbach, Frank, 1
modulo function, 41

\multicolumn, 33

\newcommand, 65, 66
\newenvironment, 66
\newline, 17
\newpage, 17
\newtheorem, 47

\noindent, 71

\nolinebreak, 17
\nonumber, 45
\nopagebreak, 17

\normalsize, 68

o, 21

one column, 10

option, 9
\overbrace, 40

overfull hbox, 17
\overleftarrow, 40
\overline, 40

\overrightarrow, 40

package, 11, 64
packages
amsbsy, 49
amsfonts, 39, 56

amsmath, 4143, 45, 49

amssymb, 39, 50
babel, 18, 22
bm, 49

calc, 75
dcolumn, 32
doc, 12

eucal, 56
eufrak, 56
exscale, 12, 42
fancyhdr, 61, 62
fontenc, 12, 23
geometry, 62
graphicx, 57
hyphenat, 62
ifthen, 12
indentfirst, 71
inputenc, 12, 22

latexsym, 12



90

]

layout, 73
longtabular, 33
makeidx, 12, 60
mathrsfs, 56
showidx, 61
supertabular, 33
syntonly, 12, 14

verbatim, 6, 61, 62

page layout, 73
page style, 13
empty, 13
headings, 13
plain, 13
\pagebreak, 17
\pageref, 27
\pagestyle, 13
paper size, 10, 73
\par, 68
\paragraph, 25
parameter, 6
\parbox, 77
parbox, 77
\parindent, 71
\parskip, 71
\part, 25
\phantom, 36, 46
plain, 13
\pmod, 41
PostScript, 57
\Pr, 41
prime, 40
\printindex, 61
\prod, 42
product operator, 42
\protect, 36

\providecommand, 66

\ProvidesPackage, 67

\qquad, 38, 43
\quad, 38, 43
quotation, 30
quote, 30

\raisebox, 78
\ref, 27, 38

\renewcommand, 65

\renewenvironment, 66

report class, 10
\right, 42
\right., 42
\rightmark, 61

roman, 68
\rule, 66, 78, 79

sans serif, 68

Scandinavian letters, 21

\scriptscriptstyle, 46

\scriptsize, 68
\scriptstyle, 46
\sec, 41
\section, 25, 36
\sectionmark, 61
\setlength, 71, 75
\settodepth, 75
\settoheight, 75
\settowidth, 75
showidx, 61
\sin, 41
\sinh, 41
slanted, 68

slides class, 10
\sloppy, 17
\small, 68



91

small caps, 68
\smallskip, 73

space, 5
\sqrt, 40

square brace, 6

square root, 40
\stackrel, 41
\stretch, 66, 72

Struts, 79
\subparagraph, 25

subscript, 39
\subsection, 25
\subsectionmark, 61
\subsubsection, 25
\sum, 42

sum operator, 42
\sup, 41

supertabular, 33

syntonly, 12, 14

table, 34, 35
\tableofcontents, 25
tabular, 31, 76
\tan, 41
\tanh, 41
\TeX, 19
\textbf, 68
\textit, 68
\textmd, 68
\textnormal, 68
\textrm, 46, 68
\textsc, 68
\textsf, 68
\textsl, 68
\textstyle, 46
\texttt, 68
\textup, 68

thebibliography, 59
\thispagestyle, 13
three dots, 43

tilde, 20, 40

tilde ( 7), 24
\tiny, 68

title, 10
\title, 26
\tnss, 65
\today, 19
\totalheight, 77, 78

two column, 10

umlaut, 21
\underbrace, 40

underfull hbox, 18
\underline, 28, 40

units, 72, 73

upright, 68

URL, 20

\usepackage, 11, 22, 23, 67

\vdots, 43
\vec, 40
vectors, 40
\verb, 31
verbatim, 6, 61, 62
verbatim, 30, 61, 62
\verbatiminput, 62
verse, 30
vertical space, 72

\vspace, 72

whitespace

after commands, 6

at the start of a line, 5

\widehat, 40



92

]

\widetilde, 40
\width, 77, 78
www, 20

WYSIWYG, 3
xdvi, 9
good,s9
good, 20
good, 36
00,24

0Qd, 20
oooo, 20
oooo, 20
ooo, 17

ooooo, 34
ooo,ss
00,20
00,20

oooo, 29
0oooo, 29

ooo, 20
0g, 25
ooo, 20

00, 60
ooooo, s

oooo, 21

guo, 57

00,19
0g, 21

oooo, 21



93




	鸣谢！
	前言
	基本知识
	游戏的名目
	TeX
	LaTeX

	LaTeX 基础
	作者、图书设计者和排版者
	版面设计
	优势和不足

	LaTeX 源文件
	空白距离
	特殊字符
	LaTeX 命令
	注释

	源文件的结构
	一个典型的命令行过程
	文档布局
	文档类
	宏包

	各类 LaTeX 文件
	页面式样

	大型文档

	文档排版
	文档和语言的结构
	断行和分页
	段落整理
	断字

	学习字符串排版
	特殊字符和符号
	引号
	破折号和连字号
	波浪号
	度的符号
	省略号(...)
	连字
	注音符号和特殊字符

	支持使用国际语言
	对德语的支持

	单词的间隔
	标题，章和节
	交叉引用
	脚注
	强调
	环境
	Itemize, Enumerate, and Description
	Flushleft, Flushright, and Center
	Quote, Quotation, and Verse
	逐字打印
	表格

	浮动体
	保护脆弱命令

	数学公式
	基本知识
	数学模式中的分组
	建立数学公式模块
	数学空格
	垂直对齐
	幻影
	数学字体大小
	定理、定义 ...
	粗体符号
	数学符号表

	特殊功能
	包含 EPS 图形
	参考文献
	索引
	定制页眉和页脚
	Verbatim 宏包
	下载并安装 LaTeX 宏包

	定制 LaTeX
	建立新的命令、环境和包
	建立新的命令
	建立新的环境
	建立你自己的宏包

	字体和尺寸
	字体变换命令
	Danger, Will Robinson, Danger
	建议

	文档对象之间的间隔
	行距
	段落格式
	水平距离
	垂直距离

	页面的布局
	关于长度的更详细的信息
	盒子
	标尺和支撑

	参考文献
	索引

